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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
- REMAINS OF WORLD WAR |1

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON=RECOVERABILITY
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

T0: DATE
- PENTAGOV LTAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION
; 10 Apriy 1951
FROM (LUranch and Section) REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. ROOM NO.
Bdentification Branch, Identification Sec. | Myrtle Martin 72993 1426 B
NAME OF DECEDENT (Laszt, Fjirat, Middle Initial) - RANK SERIAL NUMBER I
Dj/)‘ﬁ avenport, William G, (KIA 4 Oct. 1944) j Corporal 35.456 698 - |

INFORMAT ION REQUIRED .

Captain Mortimer D. PIER, Ol 012 280
Address of: Sergeant Robert T. BURNS, 35 273 926

7

INFORMATION FURNISHED

Addresses as follows:

Casey, Clayton 33158318
C# 10519826

519 Calhoun St.,

Salem, Va,.

Pier, Mortimer D. 01012280 Major

531 E. 20th St.,
New York 10, N. Y.

Burns, Robert T. 35273926
XC-7670655
'No address shown in folder.

Case is in Regional Office GCleveland, Ohio

REL. A/D 12 Jan '46

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER rSilM.“‘") ‘@ Q . &nm.(bf/
) « Gme

r
0QME FoRM | 938 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE

23 MAR 50

A25742
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QOMF 293 16 Novembor 1953
Davenport, Willian G, )
9B A% 6 . el

Veterans Administration
Washington 25, D. C.
Gentlomens

The inclosed copy of a letter received in this Office from
Mrs, Sally Davenport, mother of the late Corporal Willlam G. Davenport,
SN 35 456 698, is forwarded to your Office in connection with her
change of addross and the pension mentioned in her communication.

The correspondent has been advised of this reference,

Sincerely yours,

-
2 Incls JOHIT D, MARTZ JR. ']'f:(“
1, Cy ltr dtd 9 Nov 53 Colonol, Q4
2, Cy 1tr dtd }6 Nov 53 Chief, Memorial Division

¢
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QOMF 293

Davenport, Yillian G, /
SK 35 456 6 ——t

e

16 November 1953
Iirs, Sally Davenport
Bax #72

Rewcomb, Tenncssee

Dear Mrs, Davenport:

.

This will acknowledge roceipt of your letter dated 9 November 193
concerning your son, tho late Corporal Williom G. Davenport,

We appreciate receiving notification of your change in address

from Rural Free Delivery /2, Jellico, Tennessee to the above,
records have been amended accordingly,

Our
Matters pertaining to pensions come within the jurisdiction of
Voterans Administration, Vashington 25, D. C.

A copy of your letter
I:;.o.s, therefore, been forwarded to that Office in connection with the
change of address rapwted theroin,

Sincorely yours,
%b’ek

/

F)

JOEN D. MARTZ JR.
Colonol, QMC

a
Chief, Memorial Division
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This will acknowledge receipt of ;,rour lettcr datcd 9 Novwamber 1953

]

' concerning your son, the lat.e Corporal Will:t.am G. Davenport. .
We appreciate recci‘nng nctii‘ication of your change in address sa from
Rural Free Delivary #2 Jcllicc ’ Tcnnesaea, to. the above, Ou:r records have,
. been amended accordingly, - - < —_ j : '
Hattera pertain:mg 1o pensiona come w:i&hin the Jurisdiction of
Veterans: Adminiatration, Washington 295, D, C. A copy of. ycur letter

L .haa > the:ei‘cre , been forwardcd to that Dﬁice in connection vd.th Yoo the

.change ci‘ address e-ﬂ-addau-ss reported thereiny - i

Vétercns-;ndndnictraticn .‘,_ o T : Pl ‘ b
Vashington 25, D, C. . s , " mg
Centlemen:” . e H" ~ a.J

i 1 i ot = M m O

The incloaed Hﬂ:nmx copy of a letter received, from Mrs. Sally.

A

Davan’:ort mo ther of the lata Corporal William G. Davernport SN 35 456 698

is forwarded to your Office in connection with her change ams oi‘ addrcsc '

and the pens:.o_n mentionad in lf_mr communicat:.on.

" The correspondant’ has been advised of this reference,

; ' 2 ImlSa ;
i Cy ltr dtd 9-Nov 53 : 7
Ly 2 Gy 1tr dtd —=m=—= 53 (our ltr tc mother)
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Q‘qﬂl{l‘"m |4 e
Davenpart; Wﬂl.‘!.anﬂ.
5!135455 698 ..

Hrc an:l H!'So Jﬂmca Dampur‘b 1) i .t o .- Ak
Riral Free Delivery #2.. S T S =+
h.‘l.‘.lico, Tennosaaa . : : e '
Daa:- Hr. and I:!r.-m Dampwtl . v A Lk ‘.
’ 4
Thia 0ffice desires to furnish you i.ui‘omtion conuarning the' i‘:lnal
'doteraination which has been made in the cace of your son, the 1a.te

' -Ge:rpnral wﬂliam Q. Dawnpwt. ’ {

: e " Dopartment of ‘the Arm records 1nd1cut.a tha'b youy son wna o nember
' .. of Compahy A, 17th Tank Battalion, and that ho was.killéd in action on -
e e . .4 Octobor 1944 near. St An'hhnnie, Holland, rmih parti.oipat.ing in an) -
.7 . . attack on. onemy hold 'm:lods. _ r’
: . Sinco the death of your son, - mits of ihe Graves Ragiatration dervice
. of the Aruy have conducted pevaral extonsive and thorough scarches ‘q.h.raugb-
out St. Anthonis and the surrounding communitiess During the course of
" these invaatigntionﬂ, local burgomastors, forest guards, policemen and
© ¢éiyilims vere intorrogatedp hmm, no information pertaining to yolur
'~ don or his rerains vas gocured,’ All unidentified remains recovered fram
~ . this area. ag; 8 rosult of thoge scarches have been axamined by quanﬂed
.~ - laboretory tochnicians of the Graves Rogistration Service, hut none cduld
2 be Identified as those of your son. !‘

il j ‘\'thmammthalooautywhemyouraun'adonthram S
<l oom;r' xd, coneists of woods, hills and plains which have boen thoronghly

' ‘ginca  the msaatiun of hosbiliﬁaa) tmag, the' posaibﬂit-y of\ ok
undib ed graves is rencte. !

: | ar full considerat-ion of the pertinsnt fact.s of t.ho ‘case, tha"
/ : namiv‘oiresulta of the investigations end tho faot tlat no remains have
2 bean rdedvored uhich can be idontified as those of your son,.it cdn only
¢ onolided that his romains wore reduced by battle action to a stato ‘. \
S uhi&i dbludes recovary or identification. The Departmont of tho Army |
,r’ © . hngy tharofere, been farcod to determi.na that the ramina or ymn' son ard '
" not rec jargbles - : )

?*"’

"'\
\

e

/; D A
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QU F 293
Davenport, Uillian Q. 25 Lay 1951
Sli 35 456 698

Roaldaing the extont of your great loos, it is with reluctance
that you are gont tho infornation that there is no gravo ot which to
pay honngee Lay the lmowledgo of your son's honorable service to
bis country bo a source of sustaining confort to youe

Sinceroly yours,

¢
JALS Be CLBARUATER

Colonol, ©C /c)!d
Chiof, Lonorial Division
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‘ ‘ Nonrecoverable

-

i)

P

CORRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEE

-4

PREVIOUS BURIAL LOCATION (Cewetary and Country) PLOT ROW GRAVE

PRESENT BUR

1AL LOCATION (Cemetery and Country) 5 PLOT ROW GRAVE

ADDRESSEE ADDRESS (Strest, City, Stats)

MRs

v|sS Mr, and Mrs, Johnce Davenport Rural Free Delivery #2

MRS. po

RELATIONSHIP Jellico, Tennessee
parents

?;5:2'.":’3'.*;5 L 1 white / ADDITIONAL DATA —— MODIFICATIONS

(o1pprm *38314 *3897) 1N303230 40 INYN

*D WETTTTA “3Jodusasqg

—_—

&

e

.|Service of the Army have conducted saveral extensive and thorough

This Office desires to furnish you information concerning the final
determination which has been made in the case of your son, the late
Corporal William G, Davenport.

Department of the Army records indicate that your son was a member
of Company A, 17th Tank Battalion, and that he was killed in action on
Ly October 1944 near St. Anthonis, Holland, while participating in an
attack on enemy held woods,

Sinca the death of your son, units of the Graves Registration

Javy9

searches throughout St. Anthonis and the surrounding communities. Durin%

1dd

the course of these investigations, local burgomasters, forest guards,
policemen and civilians were interrogated; however, no information per-
taining to your son or his remains was secured, All unidentified remaing

recovered ‘from this area as a résult of these searches have been

examined by qualified laboratory technicians of the Graves Reglstration

Service, but none could be identified as those of your son.

869 9% S€

YIOWAN TV IN¥3S

The terrain in the locality where your ‘son's death reﬁbftedly
occurred consists of woods, hills and plains which havglﬁeen‘fhordﬁghlm'
traversed since the cessation of hoﬁiilities; thus, the poasibiiity of
undiscoﬁered graves is remote,

After full consideration of the pertinent facts of the case, the

ANALYST INITIALS AND Dl?ﬁ' | TYPIST INITIALS REVIEWER INITIALS AND DATE
EFYW 16 May 51 OYER

OQMG FORM

REY 17 JUN 48

| 902 48 11072

Ll
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REQUEST FOR IHFORMATIOH

To§ ) DATE
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, HEHORIA..L DIVISTON 16 MBY 51
FROM (Uran;h and Sectinn) REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. ROOM “NOD.
Reg Br., Corres Sec B, F, Williams 54428 2517-B
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, #irll, Widdle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Davenport, William G, (W% II) CPL 35 456 698

INFORMAT ICN REQUIRED

marital status of widow

INFORMAT |ON FURNISHED

3_:34-3 S0 2.

B - :

Satsle- “M"‘ aliple
ot 2 - S
W i)

) Dwﬁgh e P

XC-

AQ/,@M,;

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature) b. A REF&'ﬂ]
HAJO, Qi
fr EENTANAY 1 IAISON
0Me FoRK | 938 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE A25742

23 MAR 50



. QGHF 293 . e
Davenport, Villiam G. - ©.0 25 May 1950

Q 35 456 693

lirs. Margie Bavanpclrt
Rural Free Delivery #2
Jollico, Tennesseo -

Dear Hra. Dawnpm'tl v

This fo.tca dasirea to furnish you hfmtion concermning tb.a final
' determination which has been made 1.n ths casg of your husband, the late
_ Corporal 'i'fi.J..l.‘l.am G, Davanpccrt. :

Departmnt. of t.he Army recurda indicato tha.t your tmabanﬂ was a
member of Company A, 17th Tank Battalion, and that ho was killed in action
on 4 Cotober 1944 noar St Anthonis, Honand, partl.oipat.ins in an
attack on Bneuw' ham vmuiﬂ. -

Since t.m ‘death of your husband, units of the Gravas Ragist.rat.ton
- Service of tho Amy have conducted sevoral extensive and thorough sesarchss
throughout St. Anthonis and the surrounding commnitisss During the course
of these investigations, local burgomasters, foreat guards, policemon and
oiviliang ware interrogateds however, no infarmation pertaining to your
> msband or his- remains was ssourede All unidentified remains recovered. .
from this area as a result of these ssarches have bean examined by gquald-
fied laboratory technicians of the Graves Registration Sarvioa, but nonse
ou:l.d be idan‘bi.fi.ed as thoae of your msband, 2

"~ . The terrain !.n the l.oca.uty whore your husband's death repnrtadly

.oncnrred consists .of woods, hills and plains which have been thoroughly
Araversed 8ince the cessation of hmmtiaa; tlma » the possibility of

mﬂiacmed graves is remote. . :

Aft.er fu].l consmm'atim of the part.inent facts of taha case; . t.he

.. negative results 'of the investigations and the fact that no remains have

bean recovered which can be identified as those of your husband, it can
only be doricluded that his remains were reduced by battle action to a .
" gtate which precludes recovery or identification. The Dopartmont of the
" Aymy has, therefare, been farced to det.amina that. t.ha remains nr ymu-
' husbard are not recoverable. . .

,



P A
QUULF 293
Davenport, Villian G. 25 1951
SN 35 456 698 - &

Realizing the axtent of your groat loss, it is with reluctance
that you are scnt the information that there is no grave at which to
.pay homage. lhy the knowledge of your husband's honorablo sorvice to
his country be & source of sustaining comfort %o you,

Sincarely yours,
) : JALES B. CLERARVATER
Colonel, Q.C
\ (y}‘ : Chiof, Hemorial Division
cc's DFRB m.ﬂﬂé/ direct

e

o

B
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L NON - RECOVERI«FLE PENAINS REEXA RECORDS

%ﬁéizlur bsafn. S : : i 7 cisi-nuuaea
o _ Buropean, near Si. ﬂnthonls, Holland ‘ _ | 1413

‘fLnat, First, Widdle Initial) = d , RANK : SERIAL NUMBER

« Davenport,; William G. - Cpl .35 456 698

CDUHSE OF"T?HS‘RiitlHlNlTiUN“’lY—Hli“BEEH ﬂ'!T!ﬂlﬂﬂ'tﬂ"T“ T BMST AN AT ER e CH—THATT
{(Check upprOprlafu box) : 2 . i

(T3 THE REMAINS OF THE DECEOENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED

Eﬁ THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED, HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
BEEh DET"RHI'\IED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FWDIRG OF NOﬂ—RECO\fER#BiLITY.

¢ Jal e TNITIALS OF ﬂHdLYST
1, 293 FILE OF DECEDENT . ' . : é’é’
| L T
7 s - rm— 2 l 'ﬁ g

,. GEOGRAPHICAL. CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA, : S
}* COMPAREQ WITH DECEDENT i :

g * . ' . 3 L

3. _OTHER DOC'JHE.’CTS OR SOLIRCES

1
REMARKS TR : : : ; .
; - '
'l
;

Sl : 7

Ir h i A A

i‘ | )

1)
: gm
“"“ = e [
' - o

' RECOMMEND APPROVAL . &

NAME OF CASE ANALYSY ' ' CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMIZ
é %IZ%J "I RATION SECTION -
L ;
FORM ? !
22 SEP 50

—



7TH ARMORED DIVISIO:N

NAME-GRADE-ASN. ORGN UNIT DAT
EOXDS, Howard T. Co A, .4 Oct
BVT, 34 272 642 17th Tenk B

AVEXPORT, Wiiliam G. Co A, - 4 Oct
CPL, 35 456 698 .17th Tenk Ba
TOMPKINS, Tom T. Co A, ; 4 Oct
PFC, 38 356 901 17th Tank Ba

NSOWSXI, Aloysius Co €, 5 Oct
PFC, 32 253 289 ; 48th Armd Inf Bn :
MATUS, Rudolph W. €o C, : 5 Oct
PVT, 38 433 558 ; 48th Arnd Hnm Ww_. "
RENDA, George J.: ‘ Co C, 7 s e
PFC, 33 161 965 48th Arzd Inf Ba i
WHITLEY, Robert H., Jr.: - Co &, 27 s Oat

T/5, 14 013 522

82MD AIRBORNE DIVISION

MOTPTRN Robett L, - ° _ Co B, 21 Sep

PFC, 39 408 191 _ 307th &ba Engr Bn

SPECTOR, Sidney M. Co E, 25 Sep

PYT, 42 057 879 325th Glider inf. .. . =

RENOFE, Lol | . - €o E. : 27 Sep
325¢h) Gkicdex Ink . - ne,

PVT, 42 039 333 . e

53rd Armd Engr Bn .m,.._ ‘e

44 .

44

4t

44

44

&

&

Vie of "KLJKULT™,

Holland. Mission

was to teake !

msz%-rQHm woods

N &E of g

Overloon, :orwmﬁn
_

i
Near Ov otqoon..
Eoliang i

* Vigc of Over Hoosu
_Hol land © =i

.

uuaup Ocmﬂuoou.wmmawwum

Vic om mnommwmmx
mOH.—r:\ﬂﬂm

Vie om vaow. Hollend

zmmﬂ nﬂonmwanr
xowﬂmn& :

SE
CaSE

JECT

NR

N/R

N/R



19

2055

v 22

. PVT, 34

SERSHA, - John P. :
m<4 37 mmc 467

MYERS, Joseph F.
LET; OH 301 865

LUPERO, Carmine G.

BVE 32 295 254 .
BREEDEN, Earl
882 376

UTRECHT, Willis A.
2LT, 0 449 622

ELACK, George K.
CPL, 35 570 418

HELMS, Gerald R.
SSG, 36.306 478
_CARSON, Virgil B.-

PFC, 37 357 817

HARMON, Donald T.

TSE um 136 475 -

TUC! OrmﬂH Walter N JT.
2LT, 0] 1325 951 .

SMITH, Roland G. L.
CPL, 32 906 237

SHINHOLSTER, Johnnie W.

" PEC, 34 576 210

23,

DzW, Robert G. . =
SGT,

17 067 015

Co F,

325th Glider

Co G,

Co G,

325th Glider

‘Co B,
325th Glider

€> B,

.uqmnw Gli am1

325th Clicer

Co C,

325th Gliderxr

Co E,

325th Glicer-

L~
OOP«

325th QMHamn

Co mr

. T
Co =,

325th Glicder’

Co &,

325th Glider

Co B
325th opnamﬂ

Co I,

325tk . Glider

I~
=
th

Int

b=
ceoxd
= 'h

'

14

n
Inf
Int
Inf -

Hﬁm

504th Para Inf

== msm

27

30

=W

25

27

.onn

Scp

Sep

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Nov

Holland
44 Vie cf Hock, Hollend.
44 Vie of Mook, Hoiland
46 Vic of Mook, Holland
44 Mook, Hollend
44 Near Awmanmnaa
_Hollsand
L4 Near xunnwwvmnw.
: Holland - ,
LY .Vic Katerbosch,
Holland |
44 Vic Mijmigen,
‘Holland
44 Vic Beek,. Holland
&4 muoﬁmdmmw..mOHmmu
44 - Near :Ommm gsel,
Holland. .
44 * Near nﬂommwmmww

Sep

L4 Near Groesbeek,

‘Holland

N/R

N/R

Identified

N/R |
N/R
N/R
N/R;

N/R



29,

28.

29,

ROSENKRANTZ, David

S5G, 39 018 039

KIGHT, Gerald W.
PEC, 39 179 582

SANDOVAL, William L

PVT

¥

36 448 830

. CRESWICK, Stanley

PFC, 32 928 720

JOHNSON, Nathen, Jr.
PVT, 35 654 663

DIONNE, Raymond J.

PVT, 11 083 600

PVT

SULEACK,

DIFF, Reymond A,

13.175 055

Mitchel

T/5, 32 916 BS1 -

ZO0HRER, Jack D,
PVT, 36 850 449

HOLYE

—-rTr

Lo

m._EmHmMma,w.
PEC, 13 157 372

SSG, 20 930 297

APPLEBY, Gene J.

AT

351 295 352

EDICT, Francis L.

Co H,
504th Para

Hg Co,
504ch Para

Co E,

504th Para.

Co C,

505th Para

Co B,
505th Para

Co'C,
505th Para

Hq Co,
505tk Para

Hq Co,

' 505th Para

Co F,

505th -Para

‘Co E,

505th Para

Hg Co,
508th Para

“Col A

508th Para

Inf

Inf

Inf

Inf

Inf

Inf

28.

18

=20

21

23
-y

17

Vic of zmmmmmnau

Holland

Near Vosserndzal,

Holilan

About 6 mi
Nijmegen,

Vic Riethorst (near
Groesheek), Eolland
Riethorst,
.. Groesbeek,

: nﬂommcwmr.”

Near Groes

Holland

SE of

Holland

Mook, Hollerd

Hollarnd
Hollend
Hollarnd

beek,

Near Leuth, CGermany
(Few miles within bordes

from Venlo, Holland)

I Near Nijrme

fdolland

gen,

Near Nijmegen,
. Holland

/R

/R
N/2
N/R
N/R
R/R
N/R

H/R

N/K

CN/R -
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L2

&

I~

{ 3o

3.

I~

L

(b4 ]

SEGER, Eugenec W.
PVT, 33 668 188

Herbert W.
307

ZLLERBUSCH,
PVT, 37 552

merro. Micheel - .
055 052

y, Harold D,
3 465 381

GODD:RD, Williem H. '

2¥T, 36 635 782
EARKER, Delford W.
PVT, 38 556 426
GAZ1A, Tony S.
LEC, 35 742 729 -

ALAKIZ, Guadalupe A.
Wmn.umuummmw

DOVER, Roland V., Jr.
ILT, O 481 €08 (AF)

Co A,

Co B, 19 Sep
508th Para Inf :
Co C, 20 Sen

508th Para Inf

101ST AIRECRNEZ DIVISION

Co G, ) 30 Sep
L0ist Glider Inf

Co G, _ 30 Sep
4Z0lst Glider Inf G

Lo G, 30 Sep
£0ist Glider Inf

Co E, : 1 Oct
401st Clider Inf - - ..
Co' G, . 2 Cet
401st Glider Inf o
Co E, 3 Oct
401st Gilider Inf

Hq Co, 6 Oct

S01st Para Inf

1047TH INFANTRY DIVISION

w.zoc
329ch Med Ea

316TH TRCOP CARRIER GROUP

36th TC Sq

18 Scp

4L

&b

L4

2

. Hollangd

Vic of Nijmeger,
Holland

Noar Wyler, Hollend

/
[}

#
’
I

GC 773580° e .

Vie of nnommwﬂqu
Holland ;

i
Vic of Croesbeck,
Holland J
: _ A
Vic of Groesheek,
‘Holland,

-

I
Vie of Breedeveg,

“"Near Middalaer,
. Hollangd !

Near Middelaar,
Holland

.&long Mass River,
Holland E

“Near Etten;, Holland

¥ear Cennep, Holland
Approx 18 mi SE of
Nijmegen =

N/R

N/R

N/R -

N/R

N/R

R/R
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711 ARMORED DIVISION

PLACE GR1D REF GEOGRAPHICAL COORD
OPLOO E-73 51936'N 5°521E
ST ANTHONLS E-73 S1938'N 5°52'E
VIERLINGS BEEK E-83 51°36'K 601K
OVERLOCON E-73 : 51%34'N 5%57'E

82ND/101ST ABN DIV/316 TC GP (Supporting elemant)

GENNEP E-74 ' 51°42'N 5°58'L¢
MIDDEELAAR E-74 : 51943'N 5°56'E
MOOK E-75 51°44 4 59531 E
RUETHORS T E-75 51944 N 59561
GROESHEEK . E-75 S1%46'N 5°56'E
BREEDEWEG E-75 51945'N 59571
. KATERBEOSCH E-75 Loc on Mook Plains ncar Groesbeek
VOSSENDAAL E-75 Loc near Groesbeek
WYLER E-75

NIJIMEGEN E-76 51950'N 5952'E
BEEX E-76 51°50'N 5°56'E

ETTEN : D-83 51034¢N 4°381E
LEUR D-83 51°935'R 4°401E
RIJSPERGEN D-82 : 51°30'K 4°42'%



f - CASE R
- = il ] s I‘!. I3 1
NON-RECOVERABLE CASE TREA UR ZONE(S] £
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
European
NAWE (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Davenport, William G, Cpl. 35 456 698

been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW 'HAVE BEEN REV |EWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY QF

THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWIKG INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

oF

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWIKG SOURCES OF INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES.
ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW,

COPIES

INITIALS OF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S)

/5

2

(CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST

a. REPORT OF DEATH
C. STATUS REVIEW & DETERMINATION

A = Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, I|SOLATED
LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS

zerif

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF -"BELIEVED
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDERTIFIED
UNKNOWNS

e/

ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-
® KNOWNS NOW [DENTIFIED

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

NOHE

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

I “@EM
A, Kennedy/cwt

\Z‘.;xl'; .
case To Bt Forwaroep Tohegistration Branch,Correspondence Secs

FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIF{CATION TUAJNTE?

PART IES.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL

~ZIFPROVED

CASE REYIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINAT BN SEC-
T1Q 10N

. 4, vorF MARY A,
0K Fork Q| 6

REV 5 MAY 49

49 $635
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HE DU ARTERS
7837 GRAVES REGTSTRATINN DETACHMENT )
* MPERATINYS DI VISINN -
APn 757 (Liege) US ARMY

Procecding of a Brard of 0fficers appointed in acenrdance with lettor
AGAN=S 293.9 (27 Mar. 47) D-M, War Dept, TiGN, 9 4pril 1947.

The Bnard convened: pursuant te par 2, SN 108, headquarters, 7937 Graves
Registration Dotachment, AP0 757, US irmy, 29 iugust 1950, at Liege,
Belgium on . The ourpnsc nf the Bnard was to
determing the non-rccoverability status of certain casualties now under
jurisdiction of this command.

v ! o
The Banrd reviewed report of investigation, statomonts of witness
and other papors, contained in the files of 7387 Graves Registration De=
tachment, EA, pertaining to the case of the following named casualty/
casualtics, the remains of which have not beon recavered. The case rcenrds
and other data considered, are attached, ' '

CASE HNn, NAME GR.DE ASN

See attached rester,

FINDINGS: The Board having carefully considercd the evidence bofore 1t,
Tinds the remains of sald casualty/casualtics are non-recnverabloe,

RECNIGENDATION: That the casc concerning subjoct qusualty/bnsualtiss be
forwarded to the Nffice of The Quartermastor General for final approval,

‘;..:(/,/‘ i / Videy 72 <led.

ANBERT D. WILLER, [Lt Col; O-41448 TG VES C. MacFARLAID, Maj. 0-1576321 QO

.

GEARGE GUNDERJIIN, JR., Mad,0-1289071 QWBA CLYDE W, STBINGIEK, Capt. 0-1040311 QT

et

HENRY FJ MYERS, CWO WcR104778 USA

-~




HEADQUARTZRS
7887 CRAVES REGTSTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US AR

SPECIAL ORDER ) 28 larch 1950

NUMBER 31 )

EXTRACT

3., PAC Ltr .D AGC-S 293.9, 9 Apr 47, Subj: "Establishment of
BoArds of Review for Identification of Unknovm Dead Overseas", and par
118 b, SR 820-11C-5 DA, 3 ¥ar 49, a Board of 0's as following is apt
to meet at the call of the President thereof, for the purpose of review-
ing case records pertaining to the Identification of Deceased, Determin-
ation of non-recoverability of Remains-and for the purpose of reviewing
-i‘ajor Discrepancy Cases:

LT COL ED.ARD D, MULVAMITY, QIC., O 359 598, President
YAJOR JANES C, MacFARLAND, Q4C., O 1 576 321
CAPT ED.ARD F. PRICT, Jr., QuC., O 1 588 236
1ST LT GAYLOD B, LUTZ, QiC., O 1 595 665
C::0  LI0DORE GOUDREAU, USh., V2113 434

BY ORDER OF COLONEL BALLARD:

s/t/JTLLIAIL J. /00D
CAPT. , FA,
ADJUTAKT

OFFICTAL:

s/t/ WILLIAM J. 00D
CAPT, , FA
adjutant =

A TRUE COPY:

-Rt {T“:*‘yj f%:' - S\,o‘-“'i -

ROBZT G, LAY J
Capt Qe




UTECHT, Willis A,
HEIMS, Gerald R.
BLACK, George K.
BEREEDEN, Earl '
LUPFERO, Carmine G,
SMITH, Roland G.L.
CRESWICK, Stanley
DOVER; Ronald V, Jr,
WEBIR, Norman L, '
AIELLO, Michael
KENNER, Harold D.
#LaNIZ, Guadalupe /i,
APPLEBY, Gene J.
BOHRER, Jack D,
DiVENPORT, William G

2nd Lt .
S/Sgt.
Cpl.

" BENEDICT, Francis L.
DIONNE, Raymond J.
TOMPKINS, Tom T.
BONDS, Howard T,
BARKER, Dclford W,
BULHACK, Mitchell

DEW, Robert G. ,
GONSOWSKI, iloysius
RENDA, George J.
M:.'.L‘IUS, Rudolph We
DUFF, Raymond A,
JOHNSON, Nathan Jr.
ELLERBUSCH, Herbert W,
SEGER, Eugene W,
ROSENKR.NTZ, David
GAZIA, Tony S. .
KALDENBEERG, Robert L.
TUCHOLSKI, Walter R, Jr,
MYERS, Joscph F,°
HARMON, Donald T,
SHINHOLSTER, Johnnie We
SE'RSHJ";, JDhﬂ Pl-
SPECTOR, Sidney M,
R.AKOFF, Leo

HOLMES, Willjiam P, °
S/NDOV.AL, Williom L,
MOTTERN, Robert L.
KIGHT, Gerald W,
VHITLEY, Robert H. Jr.
GODD:iRD, William H.

0 L49 622
36 306 478
35 570 418
3L, 882 376
32 295 25l
32 906 237
32 928 720

0 481 608
01 314 983
16 055 052
33 L65 581
38 359 653
35 295 352
36 890 449

a5.L56 698 .

20 930 297
11 083 600

.38 356 901

3l 272 64,2
38 556 426
32 216 851
17 067 016
32 253 289
31 161 965
38 L33 558
13 175 655
35 654 663
37 552 307
33 668 188
39 018 039
35 742 729
37 6LL 207
Ol 325 95l
01 301 65
35 136 475
3, 576 210
37 580 L67
L2 057 879
42 039 333
130157 372
36 L.,8 880
39 408 191

£ 39 179 582

1, 013 522
36 695 782

.

-

e
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROP 293.9

SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable

TO: Non-Recoverable Board, AGRC

1, It is recommended that the Board take action on the following
cases$

" NAMES: See Attached Roster
ORGANIZATION: See 371 Forms
DATE OF DEATH: See 371 Forms
PLACE OF DEATH: See 371 Forms

SYNOPSIS: The casualties listed on attached roster are re-
ported by official records as Missing In Action or Killed In Aetion during :
airborne- and armored operations in the Etten, Katerbosch, Mook, Groesbeck, .
Nijmegen, Kiekberg and Den Heuvel Voods, Ste Anthonis, Vierlingsbeck,
Overloon and associated arcas in Holland, during the period 17 September
1944 to 3 Novomber 1944,

Extonsive arca scarchos as well as individual investigations
have to datc failed to furnish information as to the ultimatec disposition
of their romains, Efforts to effect association with unidentificd re-
coveries from the arcas, now intcrred in United States Military Cemcteries,
have also proven negative. The lack of specific information regarding the
decath or burial, limitod secarch in the most instances to general localities,
however, documents on filc in this officc and the Office of The Quarter-
master General. substantiates the fact' that numerous investigations cover-
ing the entire arca as outlined above, have been conducted in the course
of search operations for all losses both rccovercd and unrccovercd.

The torrain of the:subjcct arcas consists of weods, hills and
plains, which have been thoroughly traversed since the gessation of
hostilities by forest guards, policcmen and people.on hiking. ond camping
tours, thus the possibility of undiscovered graves is rcmotc.



GROP 293.9
SUBJECT: Non-Rccoverablo

It can therefore only be concluded that the rcmains of tho
deceased in qucstion were reduced by battlo action to a state which
precludes rccovery or identification., The abscnce of specifie information
concerning their deaths, the failure of Fiold Investigations to provide
evidcnce, and the lack of association with rccovercd unknowns would tend
to substantiate thesc conclusions.

It is rccommended that the remains of the individuals listed in
thecse Board Procecdings, be considered Non-Recoverablo under: the provisions
of paragraph 3b, Lettor, Officc of The Quartermaster General, file QLGMP
293, Subjectt Processing Board Findings of Non-Rccoverability Return of
World War II Program, .dated 25 March 1949.

Referenco is made to: OQMG Forms 371; Aftor Action Reports and
Casunlty Cloarance Plan, concerning each decedent; Reports of Ficld
Investigations previously forwarded to the Officc of Tho Quartermaster
General, pertaining to resolved casualties who wero Killed In Action in
the concernod arcas' of Holland: On filc in the Offico of The Ouartcrmastcr
General, Washington, D. C,

Roforence is also made to: Report of Fiold Invcstigation, with
statements, dated 30 hfugust 1950: Attached,

2s A1l attached supporting documents arc copied from rccerds on
file this hcadquarters,

3. It is rocammcnded that the remains, based upon the above
information and rescarch, bc declared non-recoverable,

E%t%§LSTEINSIEK E}%ﬁ ;
_ QMC

Capt,
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHIENT
_APO 757 (Iiege) US ARMY

+ Holland Cases #'s 810 1756 2215, haao,
9158 9373, 9306, 936, 9&5&, 9L67,
10162, 10227; 1oh59, mhéo 10483,
10522, 10533, 1050, 11637, 11702, -
5790, 10490, 5823, 93?0, 87L8, 9167, -
5773, 5738, 9796, 87?0, 9L35, 1983

August 30, 1950

NARRATIVE OF INVEST IGATION

I, AUTHORITY AND MATTERS INUI‘STIGATED'

As directed per Investigation Directive # 3814, Headquarbers s
7887 Graves Registration Detachment, dated 28 July 1950, a field in-
vestigation was made for the possible recovery or information‘leading to,-
of the numerous’ casualties still unaccounted for in the Etten, Katerbosch,
Mook, Groesbeek, Nijmegen, Kiekberg and Den Heuvel Yood$, St Anthonls
Vierlingsbeel, 0verloon and associated areas in Holland,

IT, FACTS AND CIRCULSTANCES:

All subject casualties were listed per OQG Form 371 as :m.ss:.ng
‘or KIA during the period 17 September 19l - 3 November 19Ll after which
time the American forces were relieved by British and Canadian troops.
Casualties were from the Airborne and Armored Divisions, those of the
Airborne were concentrated in the Nijmegen, Groesbeek vicinity while
those of the Armored, in Overloon, St Anthonis area. Information avail-
able at OQG and headquarters, 7887 Graves Registration Detachment con-
sisted for the most part of O0QMG Form 371, After Action Reports and
Casualty Clearance Plan,

15121, Fn-mmggz

A community to community check of Overloon and Hijmegen local=
ities was made, Durgermasters, forest guards, police'men and the man in
the street were interrogated for possible information leading to the re=
covery of American deceased, 'ar time refuse dumps, remains of animals,
and for the most part, nothing vhatsoever was found in the numerous ex-
cavations and probings made, thus eliminating all doubtful places where
a possibility of isolated graves existed, At the present time there are
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Narrative of Investigation : 30 August 1950

no military graves, isolated burials or otherwise of any nationality
which have not been removed, nationality establlsned and taken to ap-
propriated mllltary cemetery.

The Overloon and Nijmegen areas have been traversed and- thor—
oughly searched for remains, Those found were immediately removed by
the Grave Service respective of remains found. In the last five years -
tanks and other war material have been removed and. disposed off, Voods,
hills and plains have in these ysars been thoroughly covered by forest
guards, policemen, people on hildng and camplng tours and the. inhabitants
living there.

IV, CONCLUSIONs

Remains previously not located would' certainly at present date
be unrecoverable due to natural deccmposition of the deceased, wild y
animals, crosion of soil, growbth. of new _trees and undergrowth., Repeated
field investigations of these arcas have failed to recover remains and
only by sheer accidental findings could remains be uncovered in the
future, The address of this orpganization has been posted in every con-
venient location for notification. should such accidental findings come
to lighte The inhzbitants of all areas where the American forces have
fought were questicned by the town hall officials of the communities,
police men, Duten liational-Red Cross Tracing Burcam, Dubtch Department of
Tlar, Dutch War Crzves Commitice in addition to conclusive field investi-
gations for information concerning deceased American military., The
remains previousiy -crovc:sfl and removed were the results.

e —-—"_"""——“—w_____\
V. . RECOM ENDATICNS: T

Uuimovns previously recoverced from the Overloon, Hijmegen
localities can not be associated witj the unaccounted for casualties,
ref; subjoct mest.hgatlon directive, rield Inveutlgatlon of the above
named areas wer2 negative. In view of the fact that five years‘has
obliterated all fieid. clues it is suggested that the unresolved decedenms
from these areas be declared unrecoverable.

Tncls: _s/t/ Lloyd ¥, BTANDW, USPas A-LL1378
26 Statements , Tnvestizato=



‘ ~ COWMUNITY OF UBEERGEN .

Beek, 1l August 1950

STATEMENT

The Burgerﬁaster of the community of Ubbergen declares that the
community consist of the following villages; Beek, Berg en Dal (part of
it) Ubbergen, Ooij, Erlecom, Ieuth and Kekerdom, . ;

'That the graves of the American, English’ and Canadian Military have
been removed by the American, English and Canadian Grave Services,

That the bodies of Americans that were formerly buried near the
‘Thorense lMolen viere removed in May 1947 by the American Grave Service

. That the bodies of German military that were formerly buried in this
. community wore removed by the Dutch Grave Service and taken to the cemo-
tery "Ijssclstein! ncar Venray, .

And further tbatiduring rebuilding and landscaping done in this
community no other remains of military men vere found,

\ - : >
: The Burgermaster of Ubbergen,

Mre P,M,H, SASSEN

Certified True Translation \

Lloyd W, Bladow, USDAC 4-LL1378
Investigator

-



COMTUNITY OF GRAVE

STATEMENT

\
The Burgermaster of the community of Grave declares that:

The comunitj of Grave consist of the city of Grave and the v:.llages
of Velp and Escharen:

That in this community there were no American military killed.

That in the: community of Grawve are no {'I‘a‘\fe" of American soldiers
on the cemeteries or in 1solated gravesS,

3 .4t present in the Roman Catholic cemetery on *filliam wvan
Esterenveg 3 graves of English military are buried.

That all German deceased were removed to the Central German cemetery
at Ijsselstem. §

: ¢ Grave 9 August 1950
for Burgermaster of Grave
/s/ Illegible

Assistant to the Secretary '

certified True Translatisn

Lloyd 7, Bladow, USDAC A-hL1378
"Investigator



* VAR MUSEUM
WLE KIEFFEN" -

NETHERLANDS NATIONA ¥AR MUSEUM

overloon, 8 August 1950

’

T the undersigned director of the ¥ar museum-in Overloon declares
the following: that he has been in this work since the end of the war
and have spoken to thousands of people but have never heard of people
rr.ent.lmlng isolated graves or remains found of soldiers that are still
missing, Also the tanks before having been removed vere given a thorough
search without results,

Sincerely,
/s/ H. VAN GLABBEEK

Certified True Translation -

- ~

Lloyd V!, Bladow, UoDAC A-Ul1378
_Investigator
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. . Middelaar, 1l August 1950

STATEMENT

The undersigned Forest Guard of the area of St. Jansberg of the
communities of Mook, Middelaar' and Ottersum declares that about May
1950 a body was found in the woods that of German soldier who was re-
moved by the Dutch Grave -Service, No other remains have ever been found.,

/s/ Vi, TLINHOVEN
Zevendaal B1Lo
¥iddelaar
‘Certified True Translation

Iloyd W. Bladow, USDAC A-Lh1378
Investigator



CORRTUNITY OF BEERS

Beers, 9 August 1950 °

ST ATEMENT

3

The Burgermaster of the community of Beers declares that there
no longer in this community, graves of allied military men,

The English deceased were removed to an English Military Ceme-
+ tery and the German Military to Ijsselstein,

The Burgermaster afore-mentioned

/s/ Tllegible,

Certified True Translation

Iloyd ¥, Bladow, USDAC A-Ll11378
Investigator



CONMUNITY OF CUIJK AND ST, AGATHA \

The Burgermaster of the community of Cuijk declares:

That in the community of Cuijk consisting of the villages of
Cuijk, St. Agatha, Vianen and Katwijk, no American military men are
buried or ever vwere buried, In the war days the American armies were
never in this area and the one German soldier who was killed here ¥was
taken to Ijsselstein by Venray in the early part of 1950,

Cuijk, 9 August 1950

. The Burgermaster afore-mentioned

/s/ Illegible

Certified Trué Translation

iloyd V. Bladow, USDAC A-L}41378 -
Investigator



COMTUNITY OF BOXEER

The undersigned, Burgermacter of the comnunltv of Poxmeer
declares the following: .

That in this community éhere'are no longéer Allied military buried,
They have been removed by the American, Canadian, and English Grave
Services,

. Six German military formerly buried in this community were removed
to the Central German Cemetery at Ijsselstein,

All tanks from this community vere removed by a firm from Nijmegen.

The community of Boxmeer consisting of the church villages of
Boxmeer, Peugen and Sambeek was evacuated from 9 November 19hh to nmiddle -
of March 1943,

Boxmeer, 9 August 1950°
For the Burgermaster of Boxmeer
/s/ Tllegible

Given to:

Hq 70887 Graves Registration Detachment

US Army, Avenue de la Croix Rouge

Liege, Belgium '

Certifidd True Translation

Iloyd W. Bladow, USDAC A—hLl378
Ihvestlgator



STATEMENT

o

The undersigned, G, THINVPEN, Forest Guard of Devil's Hill, living
in Berg en Dal 102, declares that in his working area which he knows
vell no remains of American soldiers were found and there are no in-
dications for possible discovery of remains,

Berg en Dal, 2L August 1950

/8/ G. THINITPEN

Certified True Translation

Lloyd T, Fladow, USDAC'A-Ll1378
Investipgator

»
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Community of GRIETHAUSEN
Office of the Director

Klé‘ve-Kellen y 2 August 1950

STATEMENT

’

‘Tt is set forth herewith .that inasmuch as is known, there are no

renains of American soldiers to be found,.

villages of Griethausen,

The community of Griethausen consist of the
Huisberden

Salmorth and the neighborhoods of schenkenchanz, Varbeyen,
and Emmericher-Eyla.. ' i

/s/ Iilegivle

Certified True Translation

Lloyd V. Bladow, USDAC A-1L1378
Investizator



Tocation:

Subject:

State Folice - | Mook, 16 August 1950
of 's Hertogenbeosch :

District Roermond

Group Gennep

Post Mook-Middelaar

Oraves of USA Soldiers Killed In Action

The undersigned, VISSER Tjipke, Policeman 1lst Class of the
State Police, post commander of Mook declares the following:

Since 19 March 1945 he has been with the various military
grave services, The American grave service have exhumed
many graves and those found to be Americans were removed to
their cemeteries,

He has also been with the English and Canadian grave services
in exhuming their dead and removing them to their military

" cemeteries,

-He was also with the Dutch grave service in‘removing German

gruves left over and the identification of same,

Sc much as is known there are no further graves of deceased
military men in the community of Mook and Middelaar.- Only
by sheer accident could remains still be found. If remains
are found he will report it to the American Grave Service.

This community has been cleared of all war debris and the
necessary work in rebuilding the area has been done with no
further findings of graves or remains of military men,

In August 1950 he was with an investigator ‘of the American
Grave Service when evacuations were made at a place called
"Vierweg" in.which evacuation was: found remains of a horse.
By the home of Miss Momma another digging was made in which a
var time refuse dump was found. Further, the Pasmolen Hotel
has been totally rebuildt and area re-landscaped without

the finding of graves or remains of military men.

In the community of Mook and Middelaar are the following ;
neighborhoods: Bisselt, Geuldert, Heikant, Jansberg, Katerbos,
Korendal, liiddelaar, llolenhook, lMokerheide, Papenberg, Plankray,
Plasmolen, Rammetje, Riethorst, Startsedal, Zevendal, Broek
Koningsbos and Eind, Inasmuch as so many military men are still
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missing in this area it could be possible that remains are still
to be found but then only by accident. He has gone from house to
house of the inhabitants of .this community to notify them that if
ever they discover remains to notify him. -

Foliceman 1lst Class of the State FPolice
Tj. Visserxr
/s/ Tje VISSER

Certified True Translation .

Lloyd ‘. Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator

-



Communiﬁy OEFFELT
i QEFFELT

Tel, Tovm Hall 7
House Noe 5

DECLARATION

The undersigned, '/, MAAS, assistant to the secretary of Oeffelt
declares in the name of the Burgermater that there are no American soldiers
buried here and that the Americans have never fought in this area. '

The German soldiers vho tere buried here were exhumed and taken to
the English hllita:y Cemeteries,

i, 1AAS

(Assistant to the Secretary)

Certified True Translation

Lloyd *f, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator
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COMMTUNITY OTTERSUM

DECLARATTON

ottersum, 10 August 1950

The Burgermaster of the community of Ottersum declares that in
the war days of 19Ll American soldiers were in this community but as
far as was knowm no American Soldiers were killed in this cormunity.
There are English military men buried in this community, on the Roman
Qatholic Cemetery - six and in the village of Milsbeek a small English
Military Cemetery, German soldiers vho vere buried in Ottersum have
been disinterred and taken to Ijsselstein,

The English and German soldiers were known by their name and army
number,

The community of Ottersum consist of three ncighborhoodss
ottersum village, Ottersum-liilsbeek, and Ottersum-Ven,

For the Burgermastcr afore-mentioned
A.H, BUS

/s/ A. H. Bus

Certified True Translation

Lloyd W. Bladow, USDAC A~-Ll1378
Investigator - f



COMMUNITY HEUMEN

DECGLARATEON

The Burgermaster of the community of Heumen (consisting of the
villages of Heumen and lalden-Molenhoek) declares that:

1, Aperican graves have been removed to Hargraten.
2o Engiish graves have been removed to Nijmegen.
3. German graves have been removed to Ijsselstein by Venraye

and in this community no isolated burials are to be found,

Malden, 10 August 1950
For the Burgermaster of Heumen
C. VAN HOORN

/s/ C. Van Hoorn

Certified True Translation

Lloyd W. Bladow, USDAC A-LlL1378
Investigator



COI?TUNITY GROESBEEK
Tel: 3
Groesbeek, 1L August 1950
I, the undarsigﬁed, Burgermaster of the community of Groesbeek .
declarc that in this community outside of the Canadian and English

Military Cemcteries, there are no longer graves of American, English,
Canadian or German Military men,

This community consist-of the neighborhoods: Vossendaal, Horst,
Bredeweg, Kamp, Berg en Dal, H, Landstichting,

The Burgermaster 9f Groesbeek
Acting Burgermaster

H, EIKHOLT

/s/ H. Bikholt

Coll:

Certified True Translation

" Lloyd W. Bladow, USDAC A-LLi1378
Investigator
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_ SERVICE IDENTIFICATION AND BURYING

Ijsselstein, 8 August 1950

kY

The wndersigned, HENSING C, declares that in answer to the
American Grave Service,.so far as is known all German field graves

in The Netherlands have been removed to the Central German Cemetery at
Ijsselstein.

Further, on above named cemetery no allied soldiers whatsoever
are buried. 2 :

Serg. Major

/s/ C., HENSTHG

Certified True Translation

Lloyd 17, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



COITUNITY OF GEMNEP

The Burgermaster of Gennep declares herewith that the British
and Germans Tho were killed here 19li~1945 were removed to the cemete-
ries of Groesbeek and lilsbeek,
Further, that on the 26 September 19Ll one plane of the RAF crashed
in this community, The pilot!s .name was Frank Bolten, ;
Gennep, 17 August 1950

The afore-mentioned Burgermaster

/s/ Dr. J. H. GILISSEN

Certified True Translation

Lloyd ‘7. Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator _



COMMUNITY OF. ETTEN AND IEUR
Etten, 21 August 1950

The Burgermaster of Ftten and Lewr declares that inasmuch as is
knovin no American soldiers are buried in this community,

By telephoning the-Burgermaster of the community of Standdaarbuiten
he stated there were no American soldiers buried in his community, .
The Burgermaster of Etten and Ieur
/s/ Illegible

Certified True Translation

Lloyd Y, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator '
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" COMNUNITY OVERASSELT’

Subject:: Graves of American Military:

Herewith I declare that

a.. On the 17 September 194l the American paratroopers landed
here , : ,

be That deceased American soldiers were taken immediately away
by the Americans, . .

. Ce There were 3 graves (1 isolated burial and 2 in the churchyard)
of English soldiers which were removed by English Grave Service to the
English lilitary Cemetery in Nijmegen.

de Still buried here are 2 Germans lknovn by name, army still
number etc,

€e The community of Overasselt consist of the'following villages -

Overasselt, Nederasselt and Balgoy and that no graves of American
soldiers are to be found.

Overasselt, 10 August-lQSO
The community secretary
/s/ J. Peetersweem

J. PEETERSVIER!

Certified True Translation

Lloyd 7. Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378 '
Investigator
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FRASSELT, 17 August 1950

T herewith declare that according to my knowledge there are no
more graves in the Reichswald around hill 62,3, L kms south of
Groesbeek,

This areca has been reforested and- therefore the workers should
have located possible graves,

[

There are still Ssome mines in this area of the Reichswald.

/s/ BUCHHOLZ

Forest Quard

Certified True Translation

Lloyd 7. Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator



COITIUNITY MILLINGEN

The Burgermaster of the community of Millingen declares that
in this community there are no longer military graves,

The community of Nillingen consist of the village of Millingen
and the neighborhoods of Zeeland and Klaverland,

}illingen, 1" August 1950
The Burgerﬁaster afore-mentioned
/s/ i S. Hermsen

¥. S. HERMSEN

Certified True Translation

Lloyd W, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator : '



Community £, Mook, 11 August 1950
Mook and Middelaar
(Tel; Heumen L7)

: DECLARATION :

The Burgermaster of the Community of Mook and Middelaar declares
that ot he best of his knowledge there are no lenger isolated burlals
in the above mentioned community,

A1l Americans and English graves have been removed to Amerilcan
and English cemeteries, :

The German isolated graves were removed to the German cemetery
at Ijsselstein,

" The community of Mook and Middelaar include the following villages
and neighborhoords: Biesselt, 't Eind, Heikant, Katerbosch, Korendal,
Volenhoek, Mortel, Papenberg, Plakraaij, Plasmolen, Rammetje, Riethorst,
Zevendal, de Heuvel (all neighborhoods) and the villages of Mook and
Middelaar, - ~ ;

For the Burgermaster of Mook and Middelaar
J., WILMS
/5/ Je Wilms

* Certified True Translation

Lloyd W, Bladow, USDAC A-1:41378
Investigator



COMUNITY OF HAPS

The Burgermaster of the community of HAPS declares herewith:
1, No American soldiers were buried in this community.

2. The English soldiers who were killed here were removed to
the Eriglish Filitary Cemetery at Overloon (North Brabant)

" 3, That the Germans who were formerly buried here vere taken
aviay bu the Germans.
Haps, 9 August 1950
The Burgermastgr_afbre-mentioned

/s/ Tllegible

certified True Tranolation

1loyd 1, Bladov:, USDAC A-LL1378
Investigator ;




VERGENA SOUTH, 17 August 1950
As far as I know there are no more soldier graves in the forest
of Vergena - South,

Several graves vwhich were knovm are opened and the bodies transfer-
red,

Hill 62,3 is situated close.to the forest and is already reforsted,
the hill is very well explored by me and my workers,
/s/ DALL

Section Forést Guard

Certified True Translation

Lloyd %, Bladow, USDAC A-LL1378
Investizator



Nijmegen, 23 August 1950

1Y
The undersigned Chief of General Information to the Sccretary of
the commuity of Nijmegen declares that inasmuch as is knowm no graves of
American military are still buried in t.h:.s community,

Among mllltary men still buried in this commumity none arc knorm to
be of American nat 1ona.li'ty. '

/s/ Mlegible °

Certified True Translé'hion

Lloyd W, Bladow, Usmc A-Ll1378
Invustlgator



COMTUNITY OF OPLOO

St Anthonis, 8 August 1950

' STATEMENT OVER MILITARY GRAVES

The Burgermaster of the community of Oploo declares: That all
remains of German soldiers that were formerly buried in the commumnity
vere disinterred and taken to the German Military Cemetery at Ijsselstein
by Venray,

That American soldiers who wére formerly buried here vere removed
to the American Military Cemotery.

That all graves of deceased British military- burled in the cemetery
in this community are ident.:.f.l.ed.

That there are no graves of Unknowns and that had isolated graves
or remains been found such information would be given to the police and
this torm hall,

That the commmity of Oploo consist of the village of Oploo,
St Anthonis, Iedtacher, Stevensbeek and Westerbecks

For the Burgcrmaster of Oplooes
/s/ ¥. VAN DEN BERG

Certified True Translation

Iloyd ¥, Bladow, USDAC A-lli1378
Investigator
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COMIUNITY OF VIERLINGSBEEK

Vierlingsbeek, 8 August 1950

STATEMENT

i X ik
The undersigned, Burgermaster of the community Vierlingsbeek
declares that in the commmity are 280 English Military buried in the
British Military Cemetery at Overloon. That the remains of German Mili-
tary have been disinterred and taken to General Military Cemetery at
Ijsselstein, commimity of T.Enray, by the Dutch Grave Service of the
Lepartment of War,

That all above remains named above Tere idEIltJ.flEd as to their
nationality,

That in this community no American military .are buried,

Tanks that remained in this community were removed by a firm from
Nijmegen in the summer of 19L7. In these tanks no remains vere i‘ound.

This community consist of the villages of Vierlmgﬁbeek, HaaShees, _
Hothees, Overloon, Groeningen and Vortum Liullem,

The complet.e cummunity of Vierlingsbeek was evacuated from the
26 September 19LL to 15 March 1945,

‘The chance of still finding of deceased military is only by accident.

; The inhabitants of this community were instructed if ever a reniaina
is found to notify the town hall,.

'If ever remains of Americans are found we will notify the American
Grave Service tvhose address te have,

The Burgermaster afore-mentioned
/s/ A. JANS

Certified True Tranélat ion

Iloyd ¥, Bladow, USDAC A-LlL1378
Investigator



. OQMG FORM g8
/1 APR 48 (‘I. : :
\OFFICE OMTHE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF.E ARMY

- ~ INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

N'O. FRCZ)M—- Tg—- D:TE . MES%AGE
1 [Final Det |Idemt Sec |2 Nov RE: CASE RO, 14413
Section |[Id Br 1950
Id Br Ifem Div .|—, 1, Reference is made to attached copy of Board
Mem Div [ATTN: Mre roceedings of nonrecoverability, Unknown file X=5577
Farmer Neuville and 293 file of;
Davenport, William G,  Cpls 35 456 638

2, It 48 requested that gfforts be made to associate subject decedent with unknmm
X=5577 now interred in K Belgium, Plot Y, Row 4, Grave 79,

3. X-5477 was recqvered from a tank and in the immediate area in which Cpl.
Davenport was [killed in getion, | However the amomnt of remains is very small,

4e Actiom to procss Fine ings of nonrecoverability on subject deceased has been
sudpended by this office pe:nd. advice as to the result of your investigatioms

Ui =

2 Aktach LAY .  KENREDY
2p3 file Unkhown X=5577 3472 73216
293 file (Devenport)
=L _‘x/r.l.or.l.rac.ﬂé.f.ro_caeé}h_lgﬁ.-.._..__..._... _____ waiendis L S
2 Inves Sec |Fin Det Sep 9 May| l. On the basis of available information,
Ident Br | Ident Br 51 association cennot be established between X-5577 and
Mem Div | Mem Div cPl. Davenport .

2 Reference is made to Tranamittal Letter #4957,
dated 13 June 1950, in which it is indicated that the
remains of Unknown X=5577, consisting of only 2 ounces,
were eliminated and designated CIL #1001 (Neuville) on
12 June 1948,

2 Incls
‘Added to inel 1 - .
Transmittal Ltr
#4957 (in dup)

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U 5. GOVCRNMINT PRINTING OFFICE 16—10450-5
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s ] HEADQUARTERS '
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
REGISTRATTON DIVISION
i _ APO 757 (Liege) US ARIY

. - GRRE 200,2 13 June 1950

SUBJECT: Reprocessing of Remains
Transmittal Letter # 1,957

TOs The Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C.
ATTENTION: Memorial Division

: “Q
l. The remains of Unknown X-5577, USHC Neuville-en-Condroz, Y
Plot Y, Row 4, Grave 79, have been reprocessed, and the information not
previously forwarded to your Office, is herevith submitted,
2. ' The remains of Unknovn ¥-5577, were eliminated, and designated
CIL # 1001 (Neuville), on_12 June 1948, by the Central Identification
Laboratory during group reprocessing of associated remains,
3« Grave 79 is now declared opens §
|
o

FOR TEE COLLANDING' OFFICERK'

GAYLORDE, LUTZ

1st It, QuC
Registration Division

e <
4 W
el ; Y
s N
‘ -t :-3 \\_l
3ile o meT

| ; : —
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?887 nmvrs nm:s'rmmn DETACHMERT
REGISTRATION DIVISION ~
: m 757 (Liege) US ARIY

aeE 202 T T3 e 1950

= | SUBJEQT: Rﬂprocaaaing of Remains

Transmittal Istter # h957

'I‘O! ,_ ' The -Quartermaster Genéral

*  Washington 25, D.. 0, .
’ ATTENTION: Yemorial Division

4

T!'ne femains of Tnknowm 1-5577, USHG Reuvﬂla—an-condna,
Pl.ot 2, Row Ly Grave 79, have been reprocessed,; -and the information: ot

e proviously forvarded to your 0ffice, 18 herevith subnitteds

- 26 The' remains-of Unknown x-5577, were eliminagted; and daaigna‘oed

- CIL # 1001 (Neuvills), on 12 Jume 1948, by the Comtral Idsitification
‘léboratory during’ group reprocessing of a.BBouia‘bad mmins

S Grave 79 1.5 now daclared open.
" FOR THE comannm owmmg :

- GAYIORD E; LUTZ
1st Lt, QL
Registration Division
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

T0: . DATE
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION 30 Juns 1950
FROM (Franch and Sectinn) * REQUESTED BY TEL. EXT. ROOM NO.
Identification, Identification Elise Flora §2993 1428 B
MAME OF DECEDENT (Last, Firat, ‘Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER

INFORMAT 1ON REQUIRED :
Crew List and Casuwalty Report of Tank fUSA 3033274m 7/31/B7 "BOOMERANGY ,/
(Co. "B", 31st Tank Bn., 7th Armored Division).

(Refer: X=5577 N)

INFORMAT ION FURNISHED
' : 11 Agust 1950 . ;

In compliance with ebove request and telephoms conversation attached copy of
morning reports is forwerded for your information.

"Oe:,qJUO
B (5
% Mg A3y

=
<
2

S

o L. ﬁ%

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature) I%‘:I 4

J*Copt. Donald 4, Rennmer, QILC:. I

g?'&*;";: 1933 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE A25742
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DISPOSITION FORM

L

T . - 1 sscunrrv‘ﬁlcmou (If anp) ' ?

FILE No. e SUBJECT -

AGRS-EP 70 WIA - MIA = KIA - Locations s ; :
10 FROM DATE 0

Chief Chief : ' 21 Jul 50 ansloin
. QM Liaison’ Photo Process Section, AGO

Room 1D68li, The Pentagon  St. Louis 20, Missouri
Washington 25, DC
ATTN: Major Sekowsid

l. Reference is made to your Message Noe 10 of 13 Jul 50.

2. Morning Reports of Co"B, 31 Tank Bn for "1 thru 5 Oct Ll show the following
remarks listing personnel LA, LIA and MIAsz . ,

1 Oet Ll = 36 118 082 ~ Baima (SSN 795) Sgt

38 oh3 802 - Hi1l (SsN 795 Sgt
36 118 265 Rinn (SsN 616 cpl

< 3 254 881 Spainhour (SsN 616 Cpl
1L 121 718 Snell (SSN 736) Tec 5
34 179 091 Ellis (SsN 531) Pfe
- 39 286 202 Goubert (SsN 531) - Pvt

Above 7 EM IWA at Div Clearing Sta to lost to hosp
(ldst Evac Hosp).

3} 138 96l . Huddleston  (SSN 616) Cpl
LIA at Div Clearing Sta to lost to hosp (Llst Evac Hosp)

32 138 337 Hunt (SsN "616) Cpl
IVA at Div Clearing Sta to lost to hosp (2L Evac Hosp),
33 668 215 SO Geisler ! Pyt
Dy to LwA at Div Clearing Sta - y
5 Oct Ll - 3L 263 L2 Meoks (SsN 531) Pvt
: " MIA.1 Oct Uk :
3. Mo ports of above orgn for the pericd indicated show the following
locaticondal ; : :
Lmhhi' @.0at Lk Boxineer, Holland
oM hru L Oct Ll Ledeaker, Holland
R Jﬂmhh St Antonis, Holland

E
7 :B.za.-sc:m, Capte., AGD :

Chief, Photo Process Section, RAC

DA ?ch?il‘: 897 Replaces wD AGO form 897, 1 May 46, which may be used. U, 5. SOVIRNREET PAINTIDG FFICE 1 1T O-708348
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‘HEADQUARTERS-
, 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISI(N
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROP 293.9 - : ; 22 Jarmary 1951

. SUBJECT: Supplement to Non-Recoverable
Board Proceedings :

TO: The Quartermaster General
vashington 25,~D. C.
. ATTENTION: Memorial Division

1

1. Reference is made to Non-Specific Non-Recoverable Board

. Proceedings pertaining to forty five (45 casualties, vho were sutmitted
your office as Non-Recoverable under Transmittal Letter # 5126, dated
14 September 1950, : ;

2. It is requested that the'name 6f Private First Class Virgil B.

Carson, 37 357 817, be added to the above mentioned proceedings.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

s/ John A. Boutin
t/ JOUN A, BOUTIN
2nd Lt QMo
& Operations Officer

A TRUE COPY:

. [ g
s e -
Nar o Rty
MARY A. EDVARDS
1st Lt ch i : '

//(_’_r—wfmmgr_u g%.

“-*"'!?'19")’1/
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{Holland 5790)

i g

GRRE 203.9 (IB)

SJBJECT: Wﬁr Information
e ; LAY

T~ The Quartermaster Gemeral
| S Yi‘ﬂshinstgn 25 » D. Co .

_ATTENTION: Nemorial Divieion -
§ - o
\

N
1-\ :

17 April 1980

¢ L:a Raférance'la made to OQMG Form 371 pertaining to -
Cpl. Williem G. DAVENPORT, 35 456 698, KIA 4 October 1944.

2. It is requested that all available data contalned.’
in records .your office, inoluding Status Review and Deter-
‘mination Report and After Action Report, be forwarded thise
headquarters as a possible aid in resolving this case.

3., Further action withheld pendi‘rig refaeipt of addition=_
'al information. : - : ' e

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

JAMES C. MaocFARLAND
Major - - QuC .
Registration Division
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S\ oM pan L Q o e el
RfFAPR 48 DO -
§ = OFFICE O HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
INTRAOFFICE REFEREINCE SHEET _
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 2 3 4 y 5
NO. FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
1 Ident Br Adm 28 Apr Request all available information, including
Search Pentagon | . 50 Status Review and Determinatiadn Report and After
Info Iiaison Action Report pertaining to:
DAVENPORT, William G. (Cpl) 35 1.56 698
-1 A
/}'3’ T KIA A'Oct. 1.1; Ho anZ._
. é /
HM
v 72000 -
T Tz T QiPent | Tdent Br |29 May| . . Inclosed herewith all the Information aveileble,
: Lieison |Search 1950 |vhich was obfained from DFRB 201 Files; AGO Casualty
Admin Br |Info Files and Army Ground Forces Historical Files, pertain-
Mem Div ing to the death of Corporal Williem G. Davenport, ASN
: 35,456,698, Company P"A", 17th Tenk Battalion.
Sheks Sk
(
6679 3090
s <JuUiN IQJO
: L
e o\ TAant {Picat {iapn Rroe--
o
D0
i .:,..'_>
> % s § e
Tioativ 1n am
wiEge I h-:.i,,
N0 Ve i
THIS FORM WILL léEMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE
. 5. GOVERMMENT PRINTING OFFIGE 14—49850~-5
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Ref. Davenport, William G., Cpl: 35,456,698, KIA 4 Oct 4i
. Co "A", 17th Tenk Bn : . ; i

AFTER ACTION REPORT

17TH TANK BATTALION

+ -

On 4 October 19L4, Company “E“i 17th Tank Battalion, with other

supporting units, sttempted to overyun enemy positionssin a wooded srea

in the vicinity of 7853L6, (Bolgium). Strong enemy opposition was met
and the company euffered such a loegt of men and tanke until it was forced

to with draw, k= ~- -

et TUO
WA nGdATnaS

Bl g 14

ANO0 Vi3 iAIM
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G 704 (A) (cAS) AR
(21 Dec 44) :
Hq 7th Armd Div, APO 207, U. Se Ar:m,.r 8 E‘a‘amarx 1945

To: Commending. Greneral. Firat UeSe - Amw APQ 230, U.S. Army
(Attn: -A.Ce Casualty Division) (Thru Channels)

1. Attention is mvited to 6th Indorsement and Incloaure Ho. 1.

2. ' Capt Pier, Mortimer D., 01 012 280. Inf. was reported as being LVA in Hol-
land as of 4 Octobecr 1944, on BCR No. 31. Headquarters 1’?th Tenic Battellon, dated
5 October 19

3. Tec 4 Hil:l. Jeck, 35 264, 825. was Teported as ‘bsing EKIA in Hollanﬂ. es of
4 Qctober 1944, on BCR No. 34, Headquﬂrters 17th Tenk Battalion,, d.ated 10 October
1944, )

4. Pvt Casey, Clayton, 33,158,318, was reported 88 being MIA in Holland as of
4 Octobér 1944, on BCR No. 33, Headquartera 17th Tank Ba.ttalion, dated 9 Ucto'ber
1944,

5. In view of the atatements contained in paragr@h 2, basic communicationg
to the effect that,

1411 were seen to leave the tank excant_.(}oggoi'al Dav;g_xﬂort. The
Tank was destroyed by fire. immediately. efter being hitl — —

end in view of svorh ststement-of~Sgt burns, attached (Inclosure-No.l), it is the
opinion of this headquarters that there is reasonably conclusive evidence and cir=-
cumstances that lead to no other logical conclusion but that Cpl Davenport 1s dead,
and that a change in casualty stetus from "MIAY "to "EIAP is justified.

6. Appropriate Battle Cesualty Report demoti.ng auch change in status is
accordingly being submitted.: .

For the Commanding Gemeral: .

s /MAX ZAIDENBERG
24 Lt., A.GeDe :
=, - Aspgistent Adjutant General

Sl S COBT

i 13 v".;;’i-‘.i-ll_,;

Pesti e W



AG-704 (A) (Cas) (21 Dec 44 6th Ind. ~ (S: 30 Jan 45)
HEADQUARTERS, 17th Tenk Battalion, APO 257, U. S. Army, 8 February 1945.

TQ: Comanding General, 7th Armored 'Division. -APO 257, U. S. Army

: 1 In complisnce with paragraph 5, basic communication, the following infor-
mation relative to the missi.ng in ection status of Corporal Davemport ‘is herewith
submitted:

a. Nemes and present status of nembers of tenk crews

Captain MORTIMER D. PIER, O1 Ol2 280, slightly wounded in action -and
evacuasted. Last known address is Detachment of Patients, U.S. Army Hospital
Plent 4191, APO 209, U.S. Army.

Sergeant Robert T. Burns, 35.2&3,935! duty.
“Tec 4 Jack Hll, 35,264,825, Killed in action.
Corporgl-wiliiam Ge Davenport, - 35,456,698, missing in action.
~ Private .Clayton Casey, :5_3.158,.318. migsing in action 1l

. »

. Vhenthe afore-mentioned tank wos hit by enemy anti-tenk fire, all
members of the crew evacuated the tank except Corporal Davemport who had been wounded.
Sergeant Burms, the last member to leave the tenlk, claims that Corporal Davemport
was slumped back in his seat and aspparently unconacioua. He could not determine
whether or not Gorporal Davenport was breathing. He expressed the personal opinion,
however, that Davenport may have .been killed inasmuch as he failed to respond when
he shook him and called out his name. -

c. The area in which the tank la;r was in enemy hands and remained so for
such a length of time that it was impossible to seerch the area to determine the
* actual status of Corporal Davenporte

2. Inclosed herewith is sworn statement of Sergoant Robert T. Burnes.
Z. D 8 Delay in return of correspondence vas due to the tectical situation.

For the Commanding Officer

B/Il- E. DEUTSGH.
CWo, USA,
Assisiant Adjutant.
1 Incl. (edded) ° : ; A
Aff:lda.vit of \Sgt Bu.rns.
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C 0 MPARY 9", 17TH TANE BATTALICN
¢ - APO %?l U's" AI'W =

30 Jenvary 1945
AFZlpaviz . -

On 4 October 1944 I vas riding in the commend temk of Company "A",
17th Tank Battalion when the Company wes engaged with the ememy in they-
vicinity of Overlom, Hollends I vas loader and riding in the turrete
Corporel Williem G. Davenporg, 35,456,698, was gunner and Gaptain Mortimer
D. Pier the company commander was also in the turret. Vhen our tenk was
hit it seemed as if Captain Pler was blown out through the turret hatch.
I noticed that Corporal Davenport wes in his.seat, slumped back and appar-
ently unconscious. He had -a pretty bad wound in his left arm. I shook him.
and called out his name but there was no response. I could not determine
vhether he was breathing or-not, however 1t ls my personal opinion that
Corporal Davemport may .have been killed due to the fact that he failed to

" respond when I shook him emd celled out his name before I left the tank.

-

8/ Robert T. Burne,
Sgt., Co WAR, 17th Tank Bn
35,273,926

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 30th day of
Januery, 1945 at A.P.0. 257, U.S. Army:

s/ B. B. MILL®, '
lst Lt Inf
Aﬂ..juta'nt.

COPI



‘ 2a8/306/bro/4608

VIA AIR HAIL

AGPC=8 201 Davenportd, Uilliam G,
(21 Deo 44) 85468688
_ 2] December 1943

SUBJCCTY  Dotermination of Status Bo. 2539

TOs Commanding General,
United Btates Forces,
- Buropean Theater of ‘Operatioms,
APO 887, o/o Postmaster,
liew York, Hew York.

1. Reforence is rade to your casualty shipment Mo, 219, reporting
Corporel Uilliam G. Davenport, 86466698, of Co, A, 17th Tank Batialion,
missing in ection in Hollandeince 4 October 1044,

2. A report fram Co. A, 17th Tank Battalion, recoived inthis office,
revesle that Corporal Davemport's tank wus hit by cnemy fire while ia the
vicinity of a woods 200 yards south of Eijkult, Holland, All wore ssen
to leave the tank except Corporal Davenport. The tank twas destroyod by
fire irmsdiately after besing hit. It is believed by msmbers of the orew
who got out, that Corporsl Davenport was killed while in the tank.

8. Your attention is invited to paragreph 6, a and ¢, VD Circular
378, 1944, whioh providal @as follows,

“a. Dead--Any person will be roported dend when thore ie
reasonably conclusive evidence of death or where thore are oire
cumstances that lead to no othor logical conolusion.

"o. Investigation of circumstances attonding the case of
any person reported missing or missing in action will follow
when conditions indicate advisability therefor. Vhenever ovie

. denoe justifies a change from report of miesing or micsing in
action to ons of dsath, a supplementary report will be promptly
supnitted. If the information or ovidence is not reasonably

i* .. s conolipive of death, a report of 81l facts will be subaitted,”

02%,! t1¢ the ciroumstences of the cass justify o report of death,
req%ajltboﬁaprnmca with provieions of paragraph 8, Un‘.‘circu;ar ,578, 1944,
i ﬂ
S5 If the facts addyeircinatances of tho capa do not: ,1uat1r3r a
change of ‘status, rogfr

and circumstances A 6% your pﬂsmptm oi' Burv‘lnl 1n-
cluding statemonty » 35\ ooy ere & nabIé.
. e - ] . e
\ﬂ/‘&s 'rg?/dﬂCe ‘1// X ; Sepratary of ”“" ﬂ;o . .
77 ¢ }/ 'y 0o, . Ca 2l H’“dﬁrso
Uatbe. Floor bta m, Lo

;Z 2 '-.‘..‘I : . -L_.-i. ' .I.-_. B :::;-:.-
e & 6@2?" Mrthor£Ly of Tu Ao G sl o



WAR DEPARTMENT
2 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 28, D.C,

REPORT OF DEATH oare_ 28 Feb 1945 4ea

FULL NAME

Daverypori, Williem G,

ARMY BERIAL NUMBER

S5 456 698

Cp1

HOME ADDRESS

Jellico, “enn,

ARM OR BERVICE

Inf

DATE OF DIRTH

1 Sept 1919

PLACE OF DEATH

European Area

CAUSE OF DREATH

Killed in action

DATE OF DEATH

4 Oct 1944

STATION OF DECRASED

European Area

DATE OF ENTRY OM
CURRENT ACTIVE BERVICE

28 May 1942

LENGTH OF SERAVICE
FOR PAY PURPOSLS

TERARS MORTHE DAYS

EMERQENCY ADDRESSER (MAME, RELATIONSHIP & AbDRISS)

Mry. Margie Davenpert, wife, RFD #2, Jellico, Tenn,

BENEFICIARY (NAMLL RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mre, Margie Davenport, wife, same as above,
Freddie W, Davenport, son, same as above,

INVESTIGATION WA® DOCEABED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING pAY OTHER PAY STATUS
A DRY IN LINE oF DUTY OWN MIBCONBUET ON DUTY 8TATUS ABBENCE BTATUS SPECIFY BELOW)
YEo ND vus NO Yus L) vE8 MO TEe NO YES Mo vus 1o
x

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR BTATEMENT

Beneficiarian continued;

E BATTLE D NON-BATTLE

Mra,' Sally Davenport,methsr, RFD #2, Jellieo, Teun,
Mr, Johnce Devanport, father, same as mother,

The individual namad in this report of death is held ty the War Department to

have been in a miszing in action status from 4 October 1944 un:il guch absence

wze temminated on 17 February 1945 when evidence considered suf:icient to estadlish
e fast of death was received by the Secretary vf War from a eommander in the

Buropean Area,

COPIES FURNIBHED:

"_{V ORCAA OF THE BECRETARY OF WAR

5.9 0. r.®, 1 F.O. U, 5. A, Ll i
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAL P gt s ‘ 2«‘.3
.9.0.m 8 O.FD e :""L@' ’
CABUALTY BRANCH FiLE
1o a0 VEY, ADMIN, A. @, 20! FILE * ABJUTANT SENERAL

WD ASO FORM Di-}
1 CICEMBER 1084

BTOCKS ARE EXHAVETER.

THIS FORM SUPZRSEDLSE WD AGQ FORM 531, 48 MAY 1048, WHICH




WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 28, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH oare__28 Fed

FULL NAME ARMY EZRIAL NUMBIER GRADE
Larenpori, William G, I5 456 698 Cp1

HOME ADDRESS ARM OR BERVICE DATH OF BINTH
Jellico, “enn, Inf 1 Sept 1919

FLACE OF DEATH CAUDE OF DEATH . DATE OF DEATH
Eurepoan Area Killed in action 4 Oct 1944

STATION oF DRcEASED SATsoemmmvan OR PAY PURPOBES

YEARS BONTHE bave

European Aren 28 May 1942

EMEROENCY ADDARESSEE (MAME, RELATIONEHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs, Margle Javenport, wife, RFD #2, Jellico, Tenn,

DENEFICIARY (NAME, REILATIONSHIP & ADDRReS)

Mre, Margie Daverport, wife, same as above,
Freddie W. Davenport, son, same as above,

INVESTIGATION WAS OECEAGED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY ER PAY STATUS
MADE? IN LINE oF DUTY OWN MIscoNBUGT ON DUTY BTATUS ABSENCE STATURD SPECIFY BELOW)
YEa NO vis ) 7T [T vEo ') vES HO vus L) vEs ')
X

| ADDITIOMAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

E] BATTLE D NON-BATTLE

Baaéficiarias continued:

Mra, Sally Duvanport,mother, RFD 72, Jellico, Teni,
Mr, Johnce Deyenport, father, same as nother,

The individual namad in this report of death is held by the War Department to

have been in a misaing 4n action status from 4 October 1944 ur:il guch absence

wes torminated on 17 February 1945 when evidence comsidered suricient to estadblish
she fost of death was recoived by the Sacretary ¢f War from a commander in the
Eurspean Ares,

CQPIES FURNISHED:

) __)uv CROTA OF TAE SECRETARY OF WAR,
.3, 0. LA R F.0.. U.B.A. ot 4 Oé ?714
Sl F ! Z NS
ARMY EFFECTS DUREAY . g < .
2.0.a.m9. o ro. = T S TRIAN e
ABSUIANT egNERAL

CABUALTY BRANCH PILE
9. A. D. VET. ADMIN, A.@. 320V FILE

_— ——
———

WO ASO FORM B2 THIS PORM GUPERBEDES WD AQO FORM 93-1. 20 MAY 18044, WHICH
| DICEMBER 1054 STOCKS ARS CAMAVGTED,
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'COMPANY A", 17TH TAFK BATRALICH, -
APO {257, cjo Postmester, New York, N. Y.

11 February 1945.

‘rs. Margie Davenport,
Route #2, ) '
Jellico, Te:meaaee.

Dear Mrs. Davenpoz-t: Ik
It is vith the greatest personel sorrow that I write to express

our sense of loss in the death .of your husband anﬂ. our comrade, Corporal
Villiam G. Davanport 35,456,698,

: He wes, killed .in action on 4 Octoher 1944 vhile we were engaged in a
particularly hazardous unde.rtak:i.ng in Holland. During the course of the
engagenent fierce ‘enemy resistence was encountered and the lives of many of
our soldiers endemgered. Cerporel Davem.port. by his heroic actlons on

that occasion contributed materially to the success of our nisslon mmd in.
go doing lost his 1ife.

Those of us who knew your husband alvays reppacted him and admired
hin for his courage and devotion to duty. Your sorrow and ours on
his loss is something beyond writing or speech. Ve are proud to have
Imovn him and we m.ll alwaws remember him with affection. He died
for his coun.i;,ry'

You will, I am au.re, be glad to know that the rites of his

religion were oxtended him by a Protestent chaplain. before he entered
" battle.

Very sinc_ar ely yours,

8 /HIZEY - B. mm Je.
1st lieutenant, Inf.,
| Commanding.
Tl i
VOB mQaA 13
EEL’ LA e COP Y -

Rt E
™ v (X3
=“.-{'}u da



HEADQUARTERS COMPANY -
17TH TAWK BATTALICHN

Seventh .ﬁmored Divigion
APQ 257 c/o PH N. Y.
Januar:r 15, 1945

Hy dear lh's. Davanport

The Var Depar’cment hes notified you that Corporal Williem G.
Davenport, 35 456, 698, 17th Tank Battalion, is missing in action
‘gince October 4, 1944. This information ebout ¥illiam mey seem
to be very meager, but it ves all thet was avallable at the time.
Now it may be possible to obtain further informatiom, end for that
reason I am forwarding your letter to the Adjutant General's Cffice
wvhere it will receive prompt -attention.

I vas not acquainted with William personally es I have boeen
with this battalion only since the latter. part of October. TYet
from his récords and from what his comrades have to sey about him
I feel that I know hin very welle And I can say in all truth
that he is a credlt to God,. to his country and to all of us. Tou
have every reason to be proud of him, Mrs. Davemport.

Indeed your mind is disturbed and uncertain as to your
husband's fate, lMrs. Davenport, but he being the good and de-
pendable soldier wemts you to be paiemt and brave, and to be ready
to accept anything 28 being God's Owvn Will. Of course it may dbe
eagy to sgy this, but we who are over here do look forward to our
loved ones for their prayers, for thelr example in patience and
courage. - We are not afreid to give all, if necessary, dbut ve do
vant those at home, regardless of vhat happens, to carry on for us
not to give up hope end confidence in God under any circumstances.
Because we Americans have good nothers and wives we are winning
this war. And you Mrs. Davemport, will be looked up to by all
those sbout you:. Show them that you are a real American wife——-ic
ready to carry on under any circumstances. It 1s God's will, vhat
William wents you to do. 5

In all my preyers you may be certain that I will ask God to
btless and protect you and Villiam. Please consider me as your
friend, and if need be do not hesitate to call upon me.

i t-.l L

TR 00 13

Ocell- b .
s/Anthony E. Ozubsk
nea L2 T Chaplain

* Sincerely yours,

Hre. William G. Davenport
General Delivery, Jelllca, Tennessee COPY



o01-Davenport, Willisn 0. (E1) - 1ot Inde - | _ e
Headquarters, 17th Tenic Battelion, APO #2567, U.S. Army, 17 January 1945

Tos cmmanding General, 7th Armored D:I.vlsidn. APO #257, U.S. Army

1. Gorporal Willlam Gs Devemport, 35,456,698, eppesred on BCR #33, this
Headquerters, dated 9 October 1944, as Missing in Action a8 of 4 October 1944.

'2. The following information has been obtained in regard to the HIA
status of Corporal Davempord: - , :

a. Cpl. Davemport wes the guner of a mediun tenk whose mission it
vas to attack ememy held woods north and eest of Overloon, Hollande

; b, . Hia tenk vas hit by enmemy anti-tenk fire. The tenk burst into
flzmes end the crew though wounded evacuated the tenk except Cpl Davenport
who is believed to have been killed. - _ ;

c. Since the area was held by emery forces 1t was impossible to
make a further search of the area. :

For the Commanding Officers

8/L. E. DEUTSON,
o) - USA,
. Assistant Adjutent.

COPY

e

o~ Lits
SO0 “03A) S

icn

CBUGO T AN



QERS 295

(iR
GRS Ehlrcpcmtgi'

SURJECT: Requozt for-Information

1 g8 1
Dept of the-ATmy, CQHG, Weshington 26, D» C., §§ Soptembor 1649

70: Comording Gonerel, Americon Greves Regiotrotion Commond, Europosn
Area, AFO 58, c/o Postmaster, Wow York, New York

1. Inclozcd horewith are photostatic coples of all dextel infor-
ation aveilable for tho following: :

Adollo, Michael 16055052
Berker, Delford V. 58556426
Doyras, Jomos J. 33264760
Bouds, Howord 7. J4272642
Dew, Robert G. 17087016
Donals, Robert L. 52471708
Dover, Roland V., Jr. 0-~431609
EZatus, Rudolph V. 38433568
IS20llcyr, Willianm W. 37614504
beoco, Carl E. 11014727
Richordson, Jcif B. 38561642
8crsha, John P. 37680467
£lado, Kalvin H. 06762091
Spootor, Sidroy H. A2057379
Tompkino, Tom T. 583566901
Viening, Paul G. 0-520508
Younor; Thamao Re. C-205665613

2, Dentnl informotion for the following individueds is as submittod
oa OYLG Forms 371. Thero ereo no Forms 79 aveiloblo for these individusleos

Ml.fcaso, Jafet 52002205

Amorson, Leonard C. 4263729

Clusison, Harry A. 19106858

Collior, Garlang V. 59848466

K- ;?j 3 1ide 36056693

_ Heog, & 18025366
S. Roforcnco is made to leitor this Office dated 28 July 18249, file
GUGMS 293 @S Buropean, subjeot: NAdditionsl Infamavion fox:decatal infor-

wmation oa Bicnéo, Anthony P., 35610515 ond HMpytin, Jomon O., 0~6BG649.

&, A1l domsel information oa Bigzs, Cocil W., 0-671400 wes forwarded
by lettey thic 0€fico dated 2 Februcry 1949, fiie QUCIS 223 Bigas, Cecil W,
0-871420, cubjoct: Identificoation of Unimowm Decoosod.




QIS 293 CRS European iat Ind
SUBJECT: Reauest for Information

5. Clecud, Williom S., 35357679, is not o caguclty according to re-=
gords of this Cli"!‘ica. Ropart of Death for s.zb;;oot *.nda.vid:.:,al wag sen-
celled 27 Hovembor )94S.

6. FPFa»r dentel itif‘oznm:mn far Collins, Richerd E., 0=393514, soe
lotter this Office dated 17 tay 1949, file QOB 295 GRS Euz'opear, cubjeot:
Additional InvYormation.

7. For dentrl informoticn on Collette, Willienm M., C-659424 sec luh
Indercoment thic Offico dnted 3 February 1949, file QUGS 295 Collsto,
William M., 0~869424, subjcch: Request for Info:'.r:"\*' ion.

8. All available dental informaticn for Johnson, Nathan Ji., 55654663
ond Roseriorants, David 59018039 was submittod yowr hoadquarters by lct
Indorgsement dated 4 March 1942, file QNGIS 253 GPS (Ewropeon) ,cudject:
Identification of Unknorm Docoaced.

9. There are no Ferma 70 cvailablo for Kelly, Raymeznd P., 3G879538.
D88 Form 221 doted 4 Sspiember 1343 shows tecth mizeing R=16, L~8, 16.

10. All availoble dontnl fnformation for Iillayd, Thomas J., C~1319502
s forwairded your headquarters by letter dated 15 Juno 1945, filo QMGHY 295
Lillaxrd, Thomas J., 0-1319902, cubjeot: Invsstigotion for Recovary of Fe-
meins. :

1l. Information requested on Melendez, Timoteo G., 38*1-!1-1215 will be
forvarded youwr hoadgumrterc in roply to cable 4404 deted 2% Juns 1949.

12. All avniloble dental i:.formatiom for iflloyr, Harry L., 6279215
wog gubnittod yowr heedquarters by 1lst Indorgement thic Office dated 30
March 1949, file QMGHS 295 Miller, Eewry L., 6279215.

i5. All ewaileble dental informatvion for Swveat, Ellis J., 3‘133101?
wos submitted yowr hecdquarters by lst Indorsement this 0ffice dated 2
February 1949, file QUGS 293 Sweat, Ellia J., S4531017.

14. Tor all awvailable dental information for VWeber, Normon L.,
0-1314988 roferonce is made to letter thic 0ffico doted 13 April 1849,
file Q&S 293 GRS (European), subjeot: Additionol Information.

16. Dental report for Euren, Clifford 1., 59312844 and Fhew, Robori
Wey 0~087922 is inocmplete. If any cdditionel dental ic received in this
Office it will bo forwarded your headquarters.



QUGS 293 GRS Europeon last Ind
SUBJECT: Reouest for Information

16, Reocorda of Denalo, Rovbert L., 324717688 indicales on old fracturc
of aosec,

i17. Recoords for Peago, Carl E., 11014727 indicatecs fraoturc uppor
third right fibule, simple, ocmplete.

18. Rocords of Dovor, Rolend V. Jr., 0-481608 indicetss fracture loft
ara ~ lowor one-third.

FOR THE QUARTERIWMSTER GEMERAL:

17 Inolg: - T. H. METZ
1~17 Photo oys of Lt Colonel, QL
Dantal Reoords tomorinl Division
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293 FILE

@uATA oN REMAINS NOT YET RECOVARRD OR IDENTIFIED

. -

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRA “PRESENT SERIAL
) NUMBER

%72 DAVENPORT, WILLIAM G. 35456698
ORGANIZAMTIONY ™ 5 E CREED.V FORMER SERIAL

lﬁf w 5 ; NUMBER (If applicable)

4
f me 212 Y|

DATE OF_DEATHfMIA~ | CAUSE OF DEATH 7PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

WA e

DATE OF FOD

-—

HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR-HAIR ! SHOE SIZE
{ :
-\4[7154;,\. /38 T en. @M 7o LS

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT

’ "DENTAL cHART V/ - . ...--92 5 %ﬂn Yy %2
@i

8070 6 SR 1 2 3 4 5 (3

LOWER RIGHT : = LOWER LEFT ' (/

16 15 H 13 12 1 10 9 9 10 " 12 13 14 15 16
X =Extracted 0 =Carlous . 1=Carlous Non-Restorabls -
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

22,/ !.«.-—-.—J;,'M'

ftesT 371

0. §. GOVERNEENT PRINTING OF7ICE  16—4BS85-1 .




] TOENTIT (ZaMioN SECTION

MEMORIAL DIVESION
IDENTIFICATION DATA

Q77

LAST NAME - FIRST NAME = MIDDLE INITIAL ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
[T -~ 7
Dav e vt Whllinnr & B35 </SCCTP | Cer
WEIGHT PRI S TOLOR HATR t1=omefemtlediamtDATF OF DEATH

2> J3 ZJAJ o /5)&5;&,\/7%?9(()_, o

LAST ORGANIZATION TO WHICH ATTACFED OR ASSISHED (Give complete designation}

2 i - .".7 .
e

PLACE OF DEATH GR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

S5 /’7/7;/"///‘“47'5 %ﬁ/ fyﬁ/

LIST ALL CAMPS N WHICH STATIGNED IN U.S, PRIOR T0 SERVICE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH.

STATION

DATES

L Howrrms /(4} o, g
T /("’”7-‘5 )7 . a2

s
T

(oM, WO, AGD CLIBIGAL RECORDS DRATL
N0 RECORDS CH FiLE
T *7,».--/__.;: s

UPPER RIGHT

Y6 18 Iy 13 12 AX - o1e 9 9 10

LOMER RIGHT

X - EATRACTED C - CARIOUS

DENTAL CHART O//

5 £ 7 8

UPPER LEFT Ly

11 12 13%V1y 1 26
"__" < .
LOWER LEF'r 2.
'rl

!/ - CARIOUS HON EESYC aaLg s

1 fug 15ub

AGTAC FORV I-S'BO (Indicate dentures, bridgework, etc., if shown.) @(,,e
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- o ?5 .__\ _:f.flﬂQ.:__ = : . (Holé;;gd)
o i -
ﬁf?g%;;célfﬁ7xéaﬂ“1>‘ ) cg;égtjfz:§ﬁ§;j?;;’9?¢?//{'fg{;fL-

HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMM&.HD
EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 293.9 (IB)

SUBJECT; Burial Information

The Quart érma gter General
Waghington 25, D. C.

T

\

“1. Reference is made to First Irndorsemenmt, this headquarters

I

15 September 1947

L

dated 26 May 1947, concarningkt:orporalAi‘rilliam C. Davenport, 35456698, 4_
» -\'\-—._______ L |

2. Inclosed herewith all docurﬁan‘hu
from the field on ebove mermtioned enlisted men.

3.
ceased Branch, ‘this headquarters.

4, For your ini‘orn;f:i'og{i— '{"57‘
‘:' X

FOR THE CWII-’G-'GENERAL{-"

5 o

'N‘" =

:_'.:‘.
Ve
2 Incls L TR
" 1., Form 371(with Incls)ir-
2. Narrative Actg Asst Adj Gen
. . /' ’,
".‘If—-""‘ - -
gL T e
’/7 ;.-j{'il‘zg?.‘ 1y - 7
> <= e ":g"‘l'.‘l ;:}, '.,"/
AU R
v/ r

¢y &

pertaining to negative r eport

Further action on this case is béing taken by Unidentified De-



- =5

11 Februrry 19‘ Cuopengs: 26 March 1947 ' (Follend 24 & 3A) 5780
D OR

293 PILE . =
& :
e = DA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOV IDENTIFIED
NAME (Laat, Ficrst, Middle [nitiel) GRADE PRESENT SERVTAL NUMBER
y 9,
Davenport, Willism G . Cpl 35 436 698
ORGAN! ZATION S RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL NUMBER
i - ¢ (I F Applicable)
Co A., 1Tth Tank 3n., Tth Armd Div ¥hite |Prot.
DATE OF DEATHANA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF HIA
& Oot AN
DATE OF FOD
Kllled in Action 8t nthonis, Hollsnd
HEIG KT BEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
63" . 138 Blus . Brown 7-1/2 D
DENTAL CHA IIT'
PP
UPPER RIGHT ! UPPER LEFT 0.K.
87 e s g g2 g S
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
16 18 14 13 12 11 10 9 CY O U T
t o T = t )
X -! lxtr.etui t Ell‘a le.‘ﬂl; T: = Carious Non-Reaterable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTO0S AND/OR BIRTHMARK
t ; 4 H s
' (4
FONE SEOWN EONE SEOWE
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Age: 25 YTye, 4
) r
DoA: 117”’7 :
Opaxasianal Inctsuctionn Fa, 28
3%.=Anfonio, Hollani, looatad at anozdujmtaal B=£3,
1
QVER

O(MG FORM
23 SEP 4é

371

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

28 97080
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Viorlinzabook, 11 Anril 1947.

‘e underodencd hercwith dcclares that, as far ao he l:hom,

tho Aneriecan goldicr illium Ce Dmranport, 354565 /8, han not boen

buricd at Ovorlooh.

CIRTIFIED SRU COXYs

Em‘gi AN

ist Lt. infantry.

/B/ e van DGB:_L,
Dopartmintal Clork at
' Viorlingsbeek,

Certificd Truo Translations

7 Sl

1. ebor . 1
h527 "I Bﬂmﬂ CO. e



Hollznd 5361

| Gb inthonis, 11 April 1947

AT B B g o I
Lol Al Jur
Call i m s e D ey P

Tho Purgemsster 6f U400 deolares that the Allied sblddicr Cpl.
'L_.'illinrz G, navéhpcrt, 35456698, hes not been burded in tho Comune
of Oploo and as for 49 ha imows , has nover ceocn bur:!.cﬂ thero.

The fou k.ﬂ.led ficrican coldiuee (UGA), who have boh! burded 4n this
corune, hmro boon dicinterred cod rcmvod,

> Burgomaster,
‘. , - . /o/ Micgible.

cmrmm AWL COFYs Cortificd True Tranclation:

1ot I..t. Infa.nt.ry . 4527 i serviceo Co. .



S el Tk ©
+  Comunoe 'g~fcrtogonbosch of tho
State Polics. Pood OTiRLOGN.

Overloon, 11 April 1947.

-
e
I~
=
[ ]
<
1=

l\-

. Tho wmacrslimed, V.0, Loljmans, quarter master 1ot ‘claso of the
State Police at Overlcon, doclarus that, as far ag he knowm, Cpl. Tillian
Ge Daveaport, llo. 35456693, hao not beon buried at Overloon, '

The Luartor astor 1st Class,
/8/ .0, Lodimans.

C.RATIPICD ™MW COYs Certified Truo Translation:

S %9:&& .

1st Lt. Infantry. ih 4527 ©M Sorvice Co.
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Undaroirned declores that Cpl. T i1liwn G. Lavenpart,
35456598 has not becn burdced on tho cemctery here ond that,
in hio opinion, hz lng not been burded at Overloon oither, ‘

/o/ Illogible
Paotor,
Ovarloon.
. GINTIPIED TRUL COSYe ' Cortified True Tranclotions
-~ : i / - i
BRI
et B e e T. iohép

1st Lt. Infantry : 4,527 QU Sgrviee Co.

-



. ' : ~ Ref: Hollnhwaaa_# 5.'?‘9(')
p‘r._r-":" - .

NARRATDIVE

- reported missing in ection after.battle activitiss in.

0-thé vicinity of . -
8t. Antonie and Overloon, "Eolland on ¢ October 1944, - 5 bl

_ Iﬁveatigationa,in the St. Antonis and Qverlocn areas reveaied
that a total number of 26 tanks 8till remained in these communities
as a resuli of thq battles there in October 1944, .

Below 1s a 1ist of these tanks, giving locations, serial numbers,
names, and the investigator's findings on each one. This llat is

compiled firom information received from the Yown Halls of St. Antonis
and 9verloon, and from varicus individuala contacted, ' L

l. Twe tanks, Aﬁbpican model in Britiéh'Serviée;

Seriai number - nit . Mame |

T 148021 . Not applicable.  Not applicablo |

T 263186 - 1 n o n fn E
These tahka pﬁi out of aection in Saptembér 1044 at 0plbo.
Community of &t. Antonis, e . e

2. Two tanks, American, located in Peelkant, overloons

serial number.’ ..  Unit lame
USA' 30383762 - - 7/ 40/ A5 - : Able Abe
USA 3033368 " 7/ 40/ 218 - ' Hot visible
3. Mour tanks, American, located in Vortum, Overloon
Serta) number '_ Unit ‘Hamel-
: i '632e71e L 75 51; B16 ‘ Hot,viaible} :
e . e a— CSA T0B3274- S WS WY Boomsrang
Cgeq] oty USA 2022896 . 7/ 31/ ES -~ Bull Dog-Radio 6
: Usa 302289 . 7/ 434 PHQ 23  Paper Doll :

saarbh of éankuusn 3033274 revealed the.possible presence
of human remaina. Search of the.osther three tapks resulted
in negative findings. 4 : ;

¢ Number not totally visible-probably 3022871,

1
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“'Narrative, (contid) L *:‘ i

¢. One tank, Amerionn model in British service, 1ocated on
Community proparty, Duivenboach, averloon.

Serisl numben

Unit..

Hnme
T 148039

- . Not.applicadle Not applicaole

5. ‘Four tnnka, American, located near the houae of J.A.

3.

: Handrika. €167, Overloon.

Herial numhar  Unit s

Name
. USA 3011069 i /1) C1E: catherine-St-~---~?
... USA 358620 . © Not.vieible Charger . :
USA. 3099781 | . 7/ 434/- P HQ 23 Tiger Aun 2
- _Ngt wigible ' .. ' 7/ 1n/ 012 Not visible. Gun
Gl : : Number
75mm NS

: 4130 4 ENP CRD CORP
ke . 893 lbs 1942
g _r .' : Inﬂpo D. . Q. /
Inspaction of Tanh Uua 30110869 rovealed the praaence of
hucan -rexains. owover 1t was-learned from the town hall
that tvo bodles hud previously been removed from.this tank

and buried near the wreckage. These vere later elsinterrod
by American authorities and removed to. Nargraten as unknown
soldlers. Remzins found in tank on this inveatigation con-

sisted of small bones and parts of the skull, Inspection of
the other threu tanka resulted in negative findings.

Une tank irericdan, located on property 01 G Jerrita, 0237
Oveﬁloon. :

Serialvnumbar-Eﬂ

Unit _ Hame
- USA -------' ."Rot visible Carouge
Inspectian of this tank revéalod the presence 'of - human
rexains. Statement of G.

Verrits certiflies that in the
immediate vicinity of the tank the remains of one or:

more oif the ‘crew members of this- tank:are buried. QGrave

is unmarked and exaot location 1h notn&nown.

7. Ivo tan ks, Amarican,-lcuated in var uuaeum, Overloon:

Sarial numbar . Unit

5Nama
UsA 3022601 .
~ USA 3033401

2




=" . &

LN e . ﬁbuana"aag#aveo--:
i Harrative, (Cont'd) T .

8. Fbur tanka ln ths Oplooache di jk, overloon.

Serial ‘Fumber . Unit - i Name
L UsSA 3036640 S 7/ 40/ BA ~ Not hr:laiblo_

- This. tank on property of J. Hubers

USA 86 . "7/ 40/ BS Mot visible

First [Ive numbers not visible. This tank on property of

G. Jacobs. .

USA 3099521 7/.40/ B11 - Big Boy 2

Thia tanlt on property of widow v. Duinhoven.

USA 3099908 . . & 7/ 31/ C3 Not viaible.

9. Wve tanks in the district namsd Hatert, Vierl*ngsbeek, all
on the property of Jager. Three of these tanks have been
totally blown up ana the greater parts hgve been:remnved
by scrap-iron dealers. Due to this it is impossible to
obtain sny identification numbers, however it can Le sald
with certainty that. these were American tanks by the parts

.left behind. Of the other two tanks the following informa-

’ St tion is aveilable..
' . Serfal Mumbel = Unit  Name ©
\ . USA 30100099, - -7/ 17/ 431 ©  lot.visidle
N\ USA 5099848 . - Kot visible Not visible

1o. One, tank in the .district Tuute Haeaoh Viarlingsbeek, on
' the; prbperty of Daenen. .

Serial number . s - " . Nawe |
UsA 5059158 . 7/ 17/ 89

b . ' Btatezents were obtnined from tke town halls, local police,
- - and parish Rr@ , certifying that there are no records or
' knowledge~Hf thedipternont or whereaboute of the above Lentioned
daceased iri. the. c& nities of 5t. :ntonis and uveorloon. °

LW ey o

I-iBt Rei,emhce . made to Holland Case # 5732 for results of
actio takon onithd®our rewains found in tanks numberss USA
i '30367 2 USA+30352 ? USA 3011089, and USA _ 5

ww ’
AL 7 .‘.‘ .' % -‘._ :‘ Qf)’ ' : C ‘ 3
l_. ; 3 f-:f, ﬁ!,__f ) , k

el S ) e P. Chatelain
A ", : = VW2 Clvilian

s R D ' ; -Investigator, -
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QGUMN 293  Davenport, Williem G, 2rd Ind. /j’ A
SH 35 456 698 ”
WD, OQIG, Washington 25, D. C. L

T0:  Commanding Ueneral, American Craves Hlegistration bonmrﬂ Eurojeusn
Ares, 470 58, ¢/o Fostmaster, Kew York, liew York,

1. Reference is made to precsding correspondenca.

2. Forvarded for processing in accordance with AG Letter, File
AGa0-S 293,9 (27 March 47)D-M, 3Subject: Establishmoent of Boards of

feview for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas, duted 9 April 1947.

/ FOR THE QUARTERMASTER amim:

POOLE ROGERS
Captuin, QQC
Hemorial Division

AIR MATL

b
VD
&
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o e s

(Basfo Ltr OQMG, QUGMR 293 ‘Davenport, William G. SN 35 456 6S8,
dtd 29 Nov,1948). ~—— Yo =L

RRE 293.9 (IB) 1st Ind

-Hq Americén Graves Reglstration Command, Europesan Theater A?eé,- Y

APO 58, U S Army, 26 May 1947.

TO: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D.C.

1. Forwarded herewith s a copy'of & report received from.

-Headquarters First Zone, AGRC dated 16 May 1947 concerning -
. Investigation being conducted for the recovery of the remains

of Corporal William G. Davenport, 35456698, -
2. Forwyour information. ;
FOR THE COMMANDING GENERALjy °

I R S . WALTER 5. MORROW - -
/8 . . - Ba jor, Infantry -
) Actg Asst AdJ Gen

T3
b
RECER71 B
1 JUN *j {U-.'.f ")? -




&0, . = T .Bblland 5790)
' HEADQUARTERS, FIRST zonm ;
55187 . QM GROUP

 AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION GOMMAND
APO" 58 (LIEGE) ‘US" ARMY

gm0 : ... 16 May 1947
. SUBJECT: ™. Isolated Buriaié =

S Tor "COmmanding General

- 'American Graves Registration Gummand
European Theater Area
AFO 58, US Aray .

1. OQMG Form 371 pertaining to Cpl ‘Willtiem G. DﬂjﬁmﬂURT

: 35456698 has been forwarded to the rialﬂ 26  February 1947 for
_necaaaary actlioxn.

1

“ 8y Current ihformation reoeivad in this. headquarters

' prom-the fleld indicates that the OVERLOON area contains a heavy

concentration of allied and enemy iaolated buriala which are

~?baing dislnterred for verification.’

3 Ybur haadquartera will be furnished camplete detaila

- upon’ completion of inveatigation.

. FOR THE . GDMMAHDING OFFIGER.

L}

. - TRUMAF D ECKOLS
Major Inf

. Tel: Liege 19526 .. e T Chief of Operations
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wWiR DEPARTHENT
CFFICE OF THE QUZRTEMMASTER GENERAL
WASHIINTON 25, D, C.

g S o | 2 Horctor 1388
Sptnfiit, W%MWQ/

SUBJECT: Additionnl Informdtion That lay lead to the %Necovery and
.Ident.iﬁcat.jton-of Femains Mot Yet Accounted For

o S
i .
. =

Commanding Cfficer
. Americen Oraves fiegistration Cormrnd
European Theater Area
AFO 887, c/o Postmaster
Yew York, ilew York

i Reference 1s mnde to letter this orffice, Q GYG 314.6, Subjects
Additional !‘ethods of Locating and Identifying Unknovms and Resolving
Cases of Rem=ins lot Yet Recovered, dated 4 October 1946,

2, Attached hereto, in dupliecate, is OQLC Form 371 for the following
dsceased individual whose remsins have not yet beon mcovered or identi-
fiedj

IMAME g CRADE ScRIAL *0,
Davenport, ¥ildien G. Corporsl 55 456 678

A

3¢ The attached &C:G Form 371 contains all information evailable
fram the Office of The Quartemmaster General, the Adjutant Nenernl, the
AGC Demobilized Personncl Records Branch and Clinieal Records Branch, St.
Louis, 'issouril, Feadquarters, Army »ir 'orces, and captured onemy docue
ments, and is in addition to ony previous informeztion forvarded by this
office to your headauartcrse

[ 4e It is requested that every attempt be mede by your comn~nd to
ocate @p. idemtify remeins of this individual and the results of your in-
estigation, Qtather positive or negative, be returned to this oi‘fj.ce:by

' ndorsegent hnaon, vithin 60 days of recaipt.of this communicatisR, . . §
O t.: v - = o
-‘ e P QUARTGRMASTZR GEN-RALs S
; ' . : — c.;
a B 2
. al e > ] ;
5 = = = o
f 5 : oy
11 2 LARTIN G, HILSY =
. {8 " tiajor, QT
KJ “ Assistant

Y IER N T T

QN e
A
-

,




"~

’

293 FILE

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET aEcovao OR IDENTIFIED

16 13 14 13 12 11 10

"INAME (Laat, Firat, Middie ra.tvui; GRADE PRESENT SERIAL NUMBER
Davonpoxt, Uillios G _ 57 3 59 4S5 68
ORGAN) ZAT10K RACE CREED FORMER SER1IAL NUMBER

(If Applicablas)
Co 4., 1ITth Trnk Dn., TCh Lwsd Div ihfto |Prot,
DATE OF DEATHINUE CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PUACE LAST SEEN TF WIA
8 Osd B8O .
DATE OF FOD ¢l
1168 fIn Action 5% /Mnthmio, Dllemd
HEIGNT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SbZE
6° : 38 o Brom 7-3/2 D
DENTAL CHART
. P

UPPER Rls‘rn' UPPER LEFT g rz,

LA A S R 1 2 3 4 85 6 1 8
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT

9 10 11 12 13 1% 15 16

X = Bxtracted

0w Cariowm

1 = Carious Non-Reatorable

FRACTURES ANO/OR BREAKS

TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK .

ADDITIONAL | RMAT1OM
iens 5" 0,

DB |47H5 :

0QME FORM
23 SEP 46 371

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD,

L N

s_a7000

h‘
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T T ARMY SERVICEBFORCES . NS
R MEMO ROU SLIP
TO THE FOLLOWING IN THE ORDER IIEJICATED CHECK ACTION
TO: ( Nome, orpanimtion, buillding) INITIALS CONCURRENCE
' Qommnnding Officer R/GBK
Haneap Olty ermanter Depgd oate [ | SICNATURE
601 REI'QQBW lm 18 ﬂw NOTE AND RETURN
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oQNB, MEMORIAL DIVISION, mam 15 Ang 468
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QUGYG 293

Davenport,’ William G. :
WSkl -

Bl 7 : - "
Address Raply To e © 13 August 1946
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL | : ;A :
Attention: Memorial Division -

Mr.JmeEDwmmmrb- i, _
Jellico, Tenneasea' _ s : i

Dear ur. Davenport: )
Your letter to The Adjutant General concerning your son, the late

Corporal William G, Davenport, has been referred to thia office.

. Units of the American Graves Registration. Sorvice are now engaged
in searching operations in an endeavor to locate the remains of deveas=
As yet, however, no report has been received that ynur

ed Americans,
son's remains have been discovered,

Information being utilized by these searching units includes data

gathomd from captured enemy records, from reports submitted by various
commanders as well as fellow soldiers, -agd “from reports rendered after

the 1nterrogation of returnad prisoners of war,
1 aincemly hope t.hu.t. this intensive aearch will result. in tha dis-
You may be assured that

covery and identification of your. son's remains.

when further information is received, you will be informad with a minimum
of delay,. _ . ‘
Your inquiry concerning person effact.s nill be the SUbJLCt of a

later date,
Please accept my sincere sympat’hy in the loss of your son,

- FOR THE QUARTEMSTER ('EHERAL
| i Sinceraly yours,.

€ b =
- Q
e - LE} 0
-:. v +
=5 s . :
o } el s . = & Lix
u‘# d = =
o es 1 ¢ ’\ - JAMFS L,. PRENN L
==las n © Major, QUC = LA
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AGRS-DC 20) Bavonport, William 6.
(1 Jan 46) ~_ o

17 July 1946,

lr. Johnee Davenport
Jellico, Tenneaagd

I Dear Hr. Davanports

Refercnce is made to your letter addrecsed to the Adjutant General's
" . Office, Var Department, Waghington 25, D. C., requesting additional infore
mation ooncerning the death :of your son, e s e

., Your desire to be fully informod regarding the death of your son,
Corporal Williem G. Davenport, Army sorial number 35 L56 698, Infantry,

is most understandable. The 'cacualty nessage received from the Commanding
Genoral of the Buropean Theater of Operation states only thot ho was kill-
ed in action L October 19} in Holland, the day he was previously reported
missing. Additional information has now been reoeived which confirms this
report and shows that death ocourred in St. Anthonis, Holland. I.regret
that no further details wore given. =

- ——

Your son loft the name and eddross of the pereon to be notifiod in

case of an emergency as his wife, lirs. largio Davenpart,: RFD {2, Jelljco,

. Tonnessee, vho wns promptly advised of his death by var Department tolo-
~ gram and letter. . - '

The Quartermaetor Gemerol of the Army, Washington 25, D. C., has ju-
risdiotion over matters pertaining to tho burial and personal belongings
. of our military personnel who die overseao. A copy of your letter hag
acoardingly beon forwarded to that officer for nocessary aotionm.

Permit ﬁo to extend my. sympathy to you and lirs.. Davenport.

8inceroly yours,

COPY FORy . e
The Quartermaster General,
Washington 25, D. C.

1 Incle _ thise st e | i
Cpy ltr dtd 1 Jan L6, . N%ﬁ:‘% ‘n‘."egmg Ay

o T
4 ; ‘ ]



War Department Adjutant,
General's Office,
Washington 25, D. C,,

Jellico, Tenn.

Jan. 1, 1946.

Re: Davenport, Viilliam G.
ASN 35 L56 698

[ ]
"

*

We do not know where he has & grave. We did not get one thing

of his belongings.

]
L]
E ]
»

Address to

Mr. Johnce Davenport,
Jellico, Tennessee.
father,



it Al
- ‘ WAR' DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
REPORT OF DEATH b oars__ 28 Fed 1945 jea
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADBE
Davenuvory, Wiliiem G, 35 456 698 Op1
ARM QR BRRVICE DATE OF DIRTH

Jollico, “enn,

———

—Inf

£

PLACE ©F DEATH

Eurcpean Area

CAUBK OF DEATH

Eilled in action

1_Sept_1919

DATE OF DEATH

4 Oct 1944

STATION OF DECEASED

DATE OF ENTRY ON
GURRENT ACTIVE BERVIOR

LENGTH OF sERAVICE
FOR PAY W!Hrl!‘!

YEARS HMONTHE DAYS
Europsan Area 28 May 1942
EMERQENCY ADDRESSER (MAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)
Mry, Margie Davenport, wife, RFD #2, Jellico, Tenn,
DENEPICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIPF 8 ADDRESS)
Mrs, Margie Daveaport, wife, game ag above,
Freddie W, Davenport, 8on, same as above,
oty % | ueoroury T oww wisconouey | Sezoremne | wemiomms | wiiamar e et
YEs ND Yis HO hi 7] NO YES MO hd { ] NO vE§ NO TYis NO
x
AGDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENY E BATTLE D NON-BATTLE
Beneficiaries continued; 3
Mre..Sally Davenport,mothsr, RFD #2, Jellice, Teonn,
Mr, Johnce Devonport, father, same as mother,
The individual namad 4n this report of death is helad by the War Department to

have bteen in

Evrgpean Area,

a nmigaing in
va¢ teruinated on 17 Fedruary 1945
the fact of death was ree

COPIES FURNIBMED:

action status frem 4 October 1344
when evidence considered
oiveg by the Secretary of War from

Until such absence
sullicient to estadlisgh
a commander in the

.—.BY ORDER OF YAE SECREVARY OF WAR,

<

sﬁ’ |

5.0,0, LA R F.O., U 8.4, e I /

-, iy
ARMY EFFICTS DUREAU Sl 2 LA
i.e.0.m @, . #. . - U i :
. o CABUALTY BRANCH FiLg d =
a. A D, VET, ADMIM, A. Q. 201 FILE ARJUTANT CENERAL
—
WD ASO FORM Bg.y THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO PORM B2-1, 18 MAY 1048, WHICH
1DICEN AN 104

GTOCKS ARE EXNMAWSTED,

53

oD
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_ WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

: WASHINGTON 28, B. C.
REPORT OF DEATH :

oy

oare_ 28 Fob 1945 jeq

FULL NAMZ ARMY SERIAL NUMBER

Paverport, Wilitam G, I8 456 698

Cp1

HOME ADDREBS

T T
/ LN
“Jellico, “enn,

ARM OR SERVICE

Inf

DATE OF BIRTH

1 Sept 1919

PLACE OF DRATH CAUSE OF DIATH

Burepean Area Killed in action

DATE OF DEATH

4 Oct 1944 -

DATE OF ENTRY ON

STATION OF DECEA®ED: . =
. CURRENT ACTIVE sERYICE

LENGTH OF SERVICE
FOR PAY FURPOBES

* TRARS MONTHE BAYS
European Area 28 Hay 1942
EMERGENCY APDR‘III' tmnl.. RELATIONSHIP & ADDR‘II’
Mrs, Yargie Davenport, wife, RFD #2, Jellieo, Tenn,
DENEFICIARY (NAMX, RELATIONSHIP & ADE )
Mre, Margie Davenport, wifa, pame as above,
Freddie W, Davenport, don, same as above,
S ihTNeorouty | owascolsvar || WAS ScEAsRD. Mavsnce S ] e e
YES L1 YES ] Yio NO YES L[] YEa NO yan NO Yas LL-]
p : x
L

ADDITIONAL BATA AND/OR STATEMENT

Banaficiartaa .continued;

E BATTLE D NON-BATTLE

s ~ Mis,, Sally Davenport,methsyr, RFD #2, Jellico, Tenn,
+7 Mr. Jahnce Devanport, father, same ap nother,
fiie nalviduatinaned fu Chly Hepors o dbatn 1ot rata by the War Department to
have beén in a missing in action status from 4 October 1344 un:il such abgence
was terminated on 17 Fobroary 1945 when evidence considered sutficient to estadlish
the fact of death was recoived by the Secretary uf Wer from a commander im the
Burspean Areg,
COPIEB FURNIBHED: . 3
i Ve SR "__..-"‘"E' ﬂlb‘r OF TRE oECAETARY ©OF WAR:
L ARMY EIFFECTS DUREAU = .]:::I'Q’{’va C% 2N
pe Ty e B CABUALTY BRANGH FILE B i
a. A O, VET. ADMIN, © AL @, 201 FILE ABJUTANT OENERAL

THIS FOAM SUPERBEDEE WD AQD FORM 93-1, 28 MAY 10446, WHICH
STOCKS ARE NAMAUSTED,

WD AGO FORM 5§y
| CECEMBER 1P4 4

\



WAR DEPARTMENT - & S sk #
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S QFFICE 26:
WASHINGTON 28, D. c:,

s —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT
NAME sEmiAL NumBER | ‘omadx | BEmvies N TNEATRE.
DAVENPQRT WILLIAHM G - 35456698 CPL |INF|FTO
PLACE OF CASUALTY e BAIE OF G L e e ] BHIPMENT NUMBER
HOLLAND?OY 04|0CT | 44 MTA 210

HAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING n:nm AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
ORAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE BENT TO THIS PRRSON. THE RELATIONSHIP. IF ANY. |5 SHOWN BELOW. 1T BHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
FERSON I8 NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID BIX MONTHB" PAY ORA'PL‘II'I"I’ IN CASE OF DEATH

MR.-MRE.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE IWIAL-—LABT NAME RELATIONSHIP DATE NOTIFIED
- MRS MARGIRZ ___ DAFRNPORT WIFE 23 0CT 44 11v
NO. AND NAME OF S8TREET-—CITY—S8TA’
EURAL JFREE DZLIVERY NUMBER TWO . JELLICO TENNESSEE '
REMARKS: : ;
D CORRECTED COPY |

LT
" I
ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED l*"’"ronu uﬂ_ao 201 REQ
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED _ 'OR’ CHARGED TO : X DATE
PRAEVIOUSLY REPORTED .  NO —’ _ vis (AS INDICATED BELOW): :
FILE NO, MESBAGE NO.. TYPE. DATE AND AREA E. A, NOTIFIED

e i [ 5 (1 e e W T ) 5 o
— 'm-;on:u:n“v;o CAS..BR, F:ILI :{"f::cm BY, 7 > - ;

ACCT. CASUALTY |ORIGINAL CAS, m'r:' MESSAGE u'r!s’r . DATE |
AREA BTATUS GAY | MO,] VR | NO, 3 Th. | cowe| RucH

[ I
| ]
|

Wi
! et
| | i
34,38 |36,37, 38| 39

I
1
]
l
|
i

47| 48| 49| 's0; 51 52] 53! 54| 83, 56, 57( s8] 39

40| a1 42| 43] 44 48] 48

w7
" DISTRIBUTION “A" D ) ] COPIES

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

DISTRIBUTION B D COPIES
{ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W, D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBRJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.
W.D., AD.0. FORM NO, 0388
18 JUNE 1868 5




e : \ CLR/AVB/bhe

265681 [ 9 September 1946

Hr. Johnece Davenport —
Route #2
Joellico, Tennasses [

Dear Mr. Davenport: “~ ’

Reference is made to your lptter directed to The Adjutant
General, and forwarded here for Hdireot reply regarding personal
effects of your son, Corporal Wjlliam G. Davenport., —

|

[

A check of our recorus indjficetes no property has besen re-
oeived at this Bureau, to dave., marked as belonging to Corporal
Davenport. A search of the personal effects records of the
Buropean Theater Area fails %frmal any information regarding
any property belonging to yo( r 800.

r

Realisi.ng to the fulliga‘.; extont your desire to receive any

of your son's belongings, I am i{ndeed sorry to convey this raport.

} 1 Yours very truly,
L}
\ .

. €. L. RUMPIELD —

‘ 2nd Lt, QT —

i Asst Effects Quartermaster —
{
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REFLY : ; 28 August 1946
TO: Correzpondence Branch - Army Effects Bureau
[} Mo record of any effects,
| ] No record of micsing itenms, =<
[[J (%) Inventory received from:
T (Dated) : (STga=d by) .
Effects ‘shipped tos LT
Parcel "Date ' ‘Bagpage list _ Sheet,

Parcel: Date Ba;-gape List: ___ Sheet .

|:| Funds: $: Tranmmitted on List F- Date

"

Remarks: -

'l ETA records fail to reveal receipt or property belonging to Cpl.
Davenport. ; 2

2. »-Inolosed is’inventory of effects dated 6 October 1944.

5. Further tracer action in the Buropean Theater is inadvisable.

7

OBEKT I.. SMITH
Chief' Clerk
ETA Records Branch

ot -

0 }Q i e 'ETA Records Branch
@ This information need not be given on inventories covering property
already received at AEB,
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RESTRICYTED : :

Crde iy v
Date
SUBJECT: Inventory of Personal Effects of:

PDdvenprT Lol L vy EEETRE 35“}5‘(;6—?(
"(last Name) ° (First Name) (M1) _ (RanE) - aN)
T0: Effects Quartermaster, Comiunication Zone, AP0, LS 7 X

US Army'
' | L SN
The above named individual of : T A : =
. (Unit)

. - L6 4 . ' yag reported /A -

-~ (Organization) (Status-l(ﬂlad s MIA,

: : . about "/ ””“7 S gl
Hospitalized, etc.) ' _ (Date) .

Designated Beneficiary if information readily accessible s Ferd¢ e "“"' speet
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ARMY sr.nwcz?aceé
i MEMO ROUTING SLIP

TO TﬁE_J-'OLLOWING IN THE ORDER INDICATED CHES:K_AE!‘T‘IDN
TO: ( Name, orgarization, bullding) INITIALS
" Oormanding Officer R/GBE SRrcUnRuSR
Kangas City Quartermaster Depgt oate etk
601 Hardesty Avenue 15 Ang NOTE AND RETURN
* Kansas City 1, Nissouri NOTE AND FORWARD
ATTENTION: Eﬁ‘acts Quartermagter BT HES
CIRCULATE
a, . INFORMATION
REs DAVENPORT, WM, G. CORP (293) ||
8N 35 456 698 —_
For necessary action.
1 Incl
Oy 1tr dtd 1 Jan 48
FROM: (Name, orpanization, bullding) DATE 2
OQM3, MEMORIAL DIVISION, EFFECTS mcn.mige_ﬂ;
3821

Isgg I’::.I 895 19451791 7YX 0. 5 COVIRENINT PRINTING OITICE
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A sy
Jell‘ico, Tenn _ M

Jan 1, 1946

....

War Department Ad jutant,
Genersl's Office
waahin&toﬂ 25' D. c.

Ret _:;;g;gﬁ._‘!nll&.ﬂ.'_.
456 698
“'h_ .
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We do not lmow where he has a grave. We d1d not got one dhing of '
his Delongings, —— ;

~%
"
(LTI Y T P Y Y
PPoRABERGBAg

Address to St

j . : Mr, Johmce Davenport,
'\(J ped Jellico, Tennessee.

. Tather,




